MINUTES
OF _
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
NATURAL BRIDGE, VIHGINIA
April 25, 1968

The reguiar monthly meeting of the Statie Highway Comminsion
wan held at the Natural Bridge Hotel at 1;00 P,M, on Thuraday, Apri) 25, 1968,

during the Bpring Conference of Highway Department Engincers. The Chairman,
Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided. )

Propem: - Mesars. Fugate, Baughan, Chilton, Duckworth,
Fitzpatriek, Landrith, McWane, and Sclater,

Absent: Judge R. 3. Wegver, Jr.

On motion of Mr. Fitepatriok, seconded by M». Belater, mloutes
of the meeting of March 21, 1988 were approved,

Motion was made by Mr. Fitspatrick, seconded by Mr. Soplater,
that permiis iggued from March 21, 1988 tn Apreil 24, 1963, as shown hy
recorda of the Department, be wpproved.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, meccnded by Mr. Sclater, cancel-
latton of permits from March 21, 1968 ic April 24, 1988, ae shown by recorda
of the Department, was approved.



Moved by Mr, Fitzpairick, secondad by Mr. Sclater
that the Commission confirm letter ballot acton op bids recsived March 13, 1088,
on the following projects for farnishing, delivering and applying plant mixed
bitominoua material.

lwtrict, Acheduls C-2i-88, C-21-8 23-88, - L

Award of contrect to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Honnolke, Virginia.

Bl (ALTERNATE) $760, 542, 28
10 for engineering and additfonal work = 75,966, 22
Amomnt ohsrgeshle to project A5, K00, 00

Funda State Malnt. 935,000, 00 ,
To be financed from Secondary, Primary and Interstate Bystems Bodget Funds,

M DIB‘EI'IE‘I:I Schedula B-31-48
Award of contract to low bidder, Thompeon-Arihur Paving Co., Danville, Va.

‘Bid (REGULAR) $81.175. 28
104, for engincering and ndditioml work B, 117. 53
Amourt chargeable to project 809,300, 00

Fonde State Mairt, $89,300. 00
To be financed fram Secondary System Budget Funds.

Lynohburg District, Schedule B-38-68
Award of oontract to low bidder, Thompaon-Arthur Paving Co., Danvile, Va.

Bid (REGULAR) $48, 528, 93
10% for engineering and additional work 4,852, B9
Amount chaypaeable to projest B3, 400, 00

Funda State Maint, $53,400. 00
To be fipanced fxom Sacendary Bratem Bodget Frnds.

Lynchburg District,  Hohedule C-88«88

Award of contract to low bidder, Payms Paving Co., Ino., Hootiwville, Virginia.

Bid {(REGQULAR) $76,208. 78
10% for enginsering and additional work 7, 630, 87
Ampunt chargeahle o project B3, 550, 00

Fumds State Maint. $43, 550, 00

— - . e A ML ambkams Thedaak T el



Lanshberg Distyict, —Scheduls {-34-88
Jward of soptrect to low bidder, Marvin V. ';'lnphmlhnn. Ino. , Lynchburg,

Virginia.

Bid {REQULAR) $104,933.80
10%, for sngioeering and sdditional work 10, 40). 88
Amount chargeabls fo project _ 115,450, 00

Famda Bixie Maint, $115, 460,00
To be flaancad from Sscondary System Budget Funds.

Liypohburg District,  Bobeduls C-38-88 -

Award of coatract to low hidder, Payme Paving Co., Ino., Boctisville, Virginia
Bid (REGULAR] $151, 972, 51

10% for engineering and additinnal work 16,107, %40

Amount chargashle to project : 187,180. 00

Funds Btate Maint. $167, 160, 00 '

‘o be financed from Becondary and Primary Eyuitems Budget Funds.

Hichmond Diatel C=-41-88

Award of contract to low bidday, Whitshuyst Paving Co., Ino., Richmoend, Va.

Bid (REGULAR) $214,391. 88

10% for enginesring and additional work - 21,420, 16
Amount chargesble to projact £36, 700, 00

Funds State Maint, $238, 700, 00
To be Himnced fretn Sacondary System Dudget Fonde.

Richmopd Distriot, Schedple C-43-68
Award of coniract to low bidder, Whitehurat Paving Co., Ino., Blehmond, ¥a.

Bid (REGULARY}) $239, 005, 28

10% for enginnering wnd additional work 23, 800. 53
Amount chargeabls to project 203, 000, 00
Fundg Btate Maint, $383, 000, 00

To be financed from Secondary and Primary Bysiama Budgets.



glullmnud District, Sohaduls C-43-88
Award of contract to Jow bidder, Burton F. Shoxt & Ben, Ino,, Petezaburg, Va,

B4 (REGULAR) $090,060.58
10% for englowering and additlons}! work 39,908,990
Amoumt chargeahls to projeot 438, 000, 00

Funds State Maint. $4399, 000, 00
To be finanoed from Seoomdary and Primary Bystems Budget Funds.

Suftglk Datrict, Schedule C-51-88

Award of aontract to low bidder, Burton P, Short & Son, Tua., Pateraburg, Va.

Bid (REGULAR) $154, 315, 06
10% for engineering and additlonal work 15,431, B0
Amount chargesble to project 168, 750, 00

Funds State Maiot. $169, T60. 04 -
To be financed from Sscondury System Budget Fimds,

Buffolk Distriot, Scheduls C-B2-35

" Award of contract to low bidder, J. R. Ford Co., Ine., Lynchburg, Virginia,

Bld (REGULAR) 3105, 161, 44
10% for engineering and additional work 10,518, 14
Amount charpeshls tn projact 113, To0. 00

Funde Stats Maint, §115,700,00
To be financed from Secondary and Primary Syntmnl Budget Funds.

Buffolk Digtriot, Bohadule C-53-88
Award of coptract 10 low bidder, Whitclurst Paving Co,, In¢., Richmond, Ve

Bid (REGULAR) $151,378, 16 -
10t for epginsaring and additionsl work 158,137, 81
Amount chazgeable to project 164, 800, 00

Funds State Maict. $1684, 500. 00
To be financed from Secondary, Primary and Interqtats Systems Budget Funds,



Boffolk District C~GE-38

Award of cosiract to low bidder, Burion P. Short & Sopn, Ine., Petersburg, Va.

Bld (REGULAR) $163, 928, 04
10% for enghwering and addttional work 16, 593. 80
Ancumt chargeabls to project 180,300, 00

Funde Btebe Meini, §180,300, 00
To be finanped from Secobdary Bystam Bodget Funds.

Fxederiokwbury District, Hohedule C-81-38
Award of oontract to low bidder, Whitekurst Paving Co., Inc., Richmond, Virginis,

Bid (REGULAR) $137, 548, 70
10% for engineering and sdditional work 13, T54. BT
Amotmnt chargeahle to projeot 151,300, 00

Funds Btate Maint, 3151, 300, 00
To be {inanced from Secondary System Budgat Fimds.

Frederickeburg District, _ Schedule C-623-68

Award of oontract to low bidder, Whitehnrst Paving Company, Richmond, Virginia.

Bid (REGULAR) $113,518.00
10% for engineering and additionel work 11,351. 80
Amount chargeable to projact : 124, 869, 00

Funds Btxte Malnt, $124, 850, 00
To ba fipanced from Sacondury Syatem Budget Fumds.

F v | Distriot

Award of contract to low hidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Ino. JRichmond, Va.

Bid (REGULAR) $3685,274,88
10% for engineering and additional werk 18, 527. 49
Amougt cbargeable to projeot 181, 800, 00

Fﬂ; gﬂ% $181,800. Uﬂm gyetems Bulget P,
T |



Fredoriokshurg District,  Scheduls (-~84-88

Award of cantract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc., Richmond, Virginta,

Bid (REGULAR) 2149, 127,16
10% for engimeering amd additiona] work 15,913.71
Amomt chargeable o project 208,030, 00

Funde Stpta Maint. $208, 05D, 00
To be finanved from Secondary apd Primary Systems Budget Fauda,

Culpeper District,  Bchedule C-71-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehnret Paving Co,, Ine., Richmond, Virgioia

Bid (REGULAR) $266,519.17
10% fox enginesring and additional wark 26, 661. 91
Amomnt chargeakle to project 232, 180,00

Funds State Maint, 2282, 150, 00
To be fimanesd from Secondary and Primary System Budgst Funds.

C r Distxl Brhednle C-72-68

Adazd of aotract tn Jow bidder, Sam Finley, Ino,, Foanoke, Vs. and The
Asphal Bervies Co., Ino., Baltimore, Meryland,

Bid (REGTLAR) $215, 875. T4
10%, for enginsering and additional work 21,637, 67
Amount chargeable to projact 235,200, 040

Funds Bitaie Maint, $238,900. 00
Ta ba finanoed from Secondaty, Primary and Iteratate Systerna Dudget Fomda,

Culpeper Distyiet,  Bohedule C-78-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Bam Finley, Inc., Roanoke, Va. and The
Asphalt Bervice Co., Ina., Baltimore, Maryland,

Bid (REGULAR) $108, 240. 15
10% for engineering and additional work 19, 838, 01
Amovnt chergeable ta projent 218, 200, 00

Funde Stats Maint, $218,200, 00
Ta be financed from Bepondary and Intargtate System Budget Funds.



Staunton District, Bchedule C-81-88
Award of contreet to low bldder, Valloy Paving, Inc., Staunion, Virginia,

Rid (REGULAR) $76, 067. 53
10% for enginesring and additionsl work 7,806.75
Amouwnt chargeabls to project 83, 650, 00

Fundg State Maint, $83,650. 00
To be financed from Secondary Bystem Budget funda.

Stavuton District,  Schedule C-82-68
Award of contract to low hidder, Valley Paving, Fno., Stecanion, Virginia.

Bid (REGULAR) " $147,B47.50
10% for emgineering and additional work 14, 764, 76
Amount chargeahle to project 162,300, 00

Fonds Stata Meint, 3162, 300. 00
To be financed from Secondary Bxd Priwmary Eystema Budget Funds,

Staunton District, Schedule C-83-68

Award of contract to low bidder, Sam Finley, Inc., Roanoke, Va. and The
Aaphalt Service Co,, Inc.,, Balttmore, Maryland.

Bid (REGULAR) $112,889, 16
109 for engineering and additiona] work 11,259,981
Amomnt chargeable to project 124, 200, ()

Funde Siate Maint, $124, 200, Q0
‘I'v be financed from Seocndary System Rudgst Funda.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy Mr. Fitzpatrick, ssconded by Mr. Sclater
thet the Commission confirm letter ballet amion on bids recelved March 13, 1988,
on the following projects for furnishing, delivering and applying plent mixed
bituminous material, rejecting bid and suthorizing readvertissment of work,

Briatol Diatriﬂt. Schedula C-11~-68, C-12-§8, C=-13-63
Low Bid = 11.0% over estimate,




Suffolk Diatriet, Bohedule C=54-68
Low Bid - 12. 4%, over estimate

MOTION CARRIED,
Moved by Mr. Fltzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Selster

that the Commission confirm leiter ballot astion on bids received March 27, 1988,
an the following projocts.

Houte 11 & 29, Project 0011-125-101, C501;0098-126-102, 0501

0. 019 Mi. N. Int. Edgehill Dr. = 0,099 Mi, N. Inf, Edgehf]l]l Dr. & 0.549 M. B
NCL Pulaski-NCL Pulasid, Town of Pulasld, Award of contract to low bidder,
Unsks Paving Co., Ine,, Johnpot City, Tennesase,

Construction Right of Way

Bid 330,016, 04 $124. 00
10, for emglneering and additional work 43,001, 60 12.40
Work by Btate Forces 5,872, 00
Amount chargeable to project 384, 650, 00

$121,941. {8 to be provided for In future Urban Conatruction Allocations.

RAoute 64 Project 0064002102, G307, B§53;0064=032=101, G301:0084 054~
101, Gaol, G303

0.287 Mi. E. Rt, 22 -~ 0,570 MI, W, Ini. 15, Albemarle, Fluyanns and Louizs
Counties. Award of contrant to low hldder, The Robert A. Smith Co,., Ine., and
Central Contracting Co., Inc., Farmville, Va, and Talhoti-Marks Company, Ine,,
Clarkaville, Virginia. ‘

Conatraction Hight of Way

Bid $3,5599,099,.44 $110,00
104, for engipeering and additiopal work 343, 869, 54 11.00
Work by Stato Forcen 8,428, 00
Railroad 14,850, 00
Flagging 1,850, 00
Amouni chargeabls to projeat 3,805, §00, 00

$3, 895,479, 00 to be provided for iy fiture Inerstate Construction Allocations.



Route 61 Projoct 0064-003-104, RW201, RW202, RW203, RW204:0084-105-101-
RW201

1,206 Mi. Ww. WCL Clifton Forpe — 0. 004 M1. W. C&0 Rwy. "Paga E. Clifton
Forge & 0,016 ML, E. C&0 Rwy. Underpass — Allephany-Rockbridge OL, City
of Clifton Forge and Alleghany Comnty. Award of contrect to low bidder, Digmond
Construction Corp., Roancke, Va.

Congtructlon Right of Way

Bid 24, Ta0, 00
10% for engineoring and addﬂtoml work ars, oo
Work by Staie Forces 328, 00
Arwmronnt chargeable to projeat . 9,950, 00

Houte 77, Project 0077-010-101, C502, BEOS, BEG4;0077-010-102, C505, BEOT,

B827 B&30, wE=-0323

7.699 Mi. N, Int. BL - 0.254¢ Mi. N, Bi. 21/62 (Near Bland), Bland County.
Award of contract to low bidder, H. B. Rowe & Co,, Inc,, Mount Ajry, N. C. and
Miller Engineering Co., Inc., Mount Alry, N.C.

Comstreotion  Right of Way
Bid 168,034, 072. 00  328.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 653, 407. 20 2. 80
Wark by State Forces 2,748.00
Amount chargeable to profect 7,180, 250, 0D

$7,180, 219, 00 to be pravided for in future Interstate Conatruction Allocations.

Route 81, Prolect (081-060-102, 3305, G307, 5420, B30, Ba2l

5. 288 Mi. W. Montgomery-Roamoke CL - 0,994 Mi{. W. Monigomery - Roanoke CL,
Montgomery County. Award of gonfraot to Iow bidder, Albert Broihers ﬂuntmtnra,
Inn. , Balem, Virgnia.

Construotion Right of Way

Bid $3,5884,210.15 $90.00
10%for engineering and additional work 486,421.01 900
‘Work by Siste Forces £2,418.00
Railroad 5,436, 00
Flagging 1,380, 00
Amount chargeable {o project 4,259,960, 00

#4, 268,851, 00 to he pravided for in future Inferatate Constraction Allocations,



95, Droject 0085-000-101 1
NCL of Alexandria (Rt. 7, Eing Bt.) ~ 14th Bt, Bridge at Virgtnle - D,C, Line,

Arlington Commty. Award of contract to low biddsr, Liberty Wrecking &
Building Materinl Co,, Ino., Alexandria, Virginis.

Congtruction  Jight uf Way

Bid $63, 749,00
10% for enginearing and additions]l work 8,874, 80
‘Work Ly State Forcos 228,00
Amonnt chargesbls fo project TS, 860, 00

86 Projoct 0085-020-104 5, D620 32. B633

Roarte 95 Falrfex County, Falrfax County. Awsrd of comiract to low hidder,
A. N. Johoston Constr. Co., Fairfax, Virginis,

Bid $24,514. 40
10% for engineering amd ndditional work g,481. 44 .
‘Waork by Stats Forces 346. 00

Amommnt chergeable to project 27,300. 00

Houle 130, _ Project 0130-000-108, L801 Contz. 1

0.01 Mi. W. of N. Upland Bt. - 0. Y58 M1, E. of N. Upland 5t., Arliagton Cowunty.
Award of oontract to low bidder, The Gdilmore Plaot & Pulb Co. , Inc., Julisn, N.C.

Bld 29, 888, 00
10% for enginsering and additional work = D568.80
Work by Blate Forces #80C. 00
Amount chargeahle to projeat 11, 156, 00

311, 150, 00 to he previded from Landecepe Beautificption Act, Funds.

Route 301, Project 0301-040~101, C501, P801;0301-108-101, C5O1

0,294 Ml. N, 8CL Exporis -~ 0. 727 Mi. 8. 8CL Emporia, Town of Emporie and
Greenavilla County. Awsrd of contrect to low bidder, W. H. Scott, Ino.,
Franidin, Virginig.

Bid - : $232, 774, 50
10% for enginearing and additional work 28,277. 45
Work by State Foresa 4,088. 04
Right of Way {Bural) 48, 450. 00
Utllitiem {Raral} 8, 800, 00
Amount chargeable to projeot a14, 350, 00 Urban Alloe. § 62, 060, 00

Primery Alloc 254, 300, G
$24, 420, 00 to he provided for In future Urban Construction Allocations.



Rowte 806, Project 0606-081-131, CROL

0.037 M1, §. Int. 655 - Int. 821 Right, Bussex Coumty. Award of comtract to low
bidder, J. H. Lee & Sona, Ine,, Courtland, Virginia.

Bid $48,712. 76
104 for engineering and additional work 4,871,327
Work by Btate Forcens : 854, 00
Amount chargeable to project B4, 430, 00

$54, 000, 00 to be Provided for in Cowmniy's 1968-88 & Subsaquent Years Budpgets.

Houte 831, _ Project 0621-008-108, C801

Int. Ri. 39 - Int. RBt, 220, Bath County. Award of contract to low bidder,
M. E. Humphries, General Contractor, Stunrts Draft, Virginia.

Bid $264, 544, 48
10% for engineoring and sdditionnl work 46,454, 44
‘Work by State Forces 194, 00
Amcurnt chargesbls to projeat 261,200 00

$139, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1988-89 & Subsequent Years Budgota.

Route 883, Froject 0863-071-158, C501, BG4

Bridge & Approaches over Southern Rwy. (Near Dry Fork), Pittaylvania County.
Award of contract o low bidder, H. W. Carter Comsir. Co., Ine., Chase City, Va.

Bld (REGULAN) 298,403, 80
10% for engineering and additionnl work 7,840, 38
Work by Stats Foress 194, 00
Rallroad 6,875, 00
Amount chargeghle to project 93, 400, DO

214,000, 00 to he provided for in C W 1588-89 & Submequent Years Bugdgets.
Acel. Ree, C&P Telephone Company 31, 320. 00



Route 1717, Project 1717-095-144, C-501

Imt. 11 {0.4 MIL. N. Rt. 807) - 1. 264 Mi. N.W. Rt. 11 {Induatrial Acoasa to
King Place Induatrial Park} Washington County. Award of contract to low
hidder, All Contracting Company, Bristol, Virginia.

Bid . 381, 563.25
10% for engineering and ndditional work H,156.52
Wark by Btate Forcesa 280, 00
Amount chargesble to projeat 80, 000. G0

%27, 000, 00 io be Provided from 1067-88 Imlustrisl Access Funds, Authorized
Ne. 1 & $683, 000, 00 from Fedorasl APL Funds.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fiizpatrick seconded by Mr. Sclater
that the Commiesicn confirm letter ballot aotion on hids received April 8, 1968,
on the following project.,

Houte 50, Project 0080-098-102 C-501, FS-701

0.132 Ml. N. Jamea City & York CL - 0, D82 M. 8. Jamea City & York CL
{Black's Cromsing) York & James City Countiea. Award of contract to low
bidder, E. W. Muller Contraotor, Ine., Newport News, Virglnin.

Bid $10,127.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,012.70
Wark by State Foroes 25,981.10 -
Rallroad S0, G00.00
Amount chargeable to project 87,100. 00

$67, 100, 00 o be Provided from funds previously authorized February 12, 1968.

MOTION CARHIED,



Moved by Mr, Duckworih seconded by Mr, Selater
that,

WHEREAR, in acoordance with the Btate Highway Commiasion
policy, adopted on Octobor 13, 1888, u public hearing was held in the Council
Chambers of the James City Court House in Williamsburg, Virginia, on
February 20, 1968, concarning the construction of Project 0031-137-102, PE-101,
RW-201, C-50!, from 0, 945 mile east of W.C.L, Williamshurg to W.C, L.
Williamsburg, in the City of Willlamsburg: and

WHEREAS, the economic effects of the location and proposed
improvements have bean examined and given proper consideration, and, this
evidence, along with all ather, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefors

BE IT RESOLVEL, that the construction of the roadway along the
locaticn shown 28 Project 0031-137-102, PE=I01, RW-201, C-501, from 0. B45
mile vast of W.C.L. Williamsharg to W. C.L. Williamsburg, In the City of
Williameburg, be approved,

MOTION CARRIED,

Maved by Mr. Bclater peconded by Mr. McWsane
that,

WHEREAS, Route 460 in Buchanan County has been altered and
reconstructed as ahown on plane for Project 0480-013-101, ©'s07, B-603, B-604;
and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road eye no longer nenassary
tor purposes of the Btate Highway System, and two sectione of the ¢ld road are
to be tranefersed to the Becondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, thet pursuant to Section
83=-76.1 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 1, 80 milea of the old
loeation of Route 460, shown in yellow and designated as Seatlons £ and 4 on the
plat dated July 3, 1967, Pruject 04680-018-10), C-G0Y, B-603, B804, be
abandoned as & part of tha State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thai pursoant io Sectlon 83-27 of
the Code of Virginda of 1950, am amended, 0. 60 mile of the old location of
Route 440, shown in red and depignated as Bections 1 and 3 on the plat and
project referred to horelnabova, be tranaferred from the Primary System to
the Benondary System of Highwaya,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by BMr. Belater geoonded by Mr. McWane
that,

WHEREAS, Route 28] in Campbell County has been altered and
reccnstmeted ag ghown on plany for Project 0251-016=-101, C-501; and

WHEREAf, one section of the old road {5 no longer neceasary for
purpores of the Btate Highway System, a new road having been construated in
Yieu thereof; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that purswant to Section
353-78. 1 of the Code of Vixginia of 1260, aa amended, 0.13 mile of the old
loontion of Route 281, Project 029]-018-101, C~501, shown in yellow and deaignated
ag #sctlon 1 on the plai dated Jamary 12, 1968, be digcontinved as a part of the
State Highway Bystem.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fhzpatriok soconded by Mr. Sclater
that,

WHEREAE, under authority of Bection 33-26 of the 1850 Code of
Virginia, as amended, the Btate Highway Commiesion may add to the Primary
Syeitam of Highwaya such roadn, bridges, anid pireets as it shall deem proper,
apd/or transfer from the Socondary System to the Primary System such roada,
brldges and streets ap it ghall deem proper, not to exceed fifty miles during any
one year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Montigomery County and
the Clty Council of Rrdford have adopted resclutiona requeating the transfer of
Route 605 from the Secondary System {o the Primary Bystem, between Interstate
Route Bl and the south city limits of Radford;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, under authority of
Baction 33-28 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, nas amended, a portion of Route 806
In Monigomery County, beginning at the Ingles Ferry Interchange of Intoratate
Rouip 81 and extending in & northerly direction to the 8. ¢. L. of Radford, a
distance of 1.40 miles, be tranaferred to the Primary Syatem of highwaye and
deaignated as new Route 232, effective July 1, 1988,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Solater seponded by Mr. McWane
that,

WHEREAS, Route 95 in Prince George County has been congtructed
on hew loeation as shown oz plang for Project 0096~074-001-003-005-006~011;
and

WHEREAH, the conatruction of Interstate Route 85 necessliatas
alteration on sections of Routes 55 and 17,5, 301: one seotlon of the old location
of U, 8. Roote 301 1% no longer naceasary for purpores of the State Highway
Syatem and oma aeotion of the old losatnn of Routs 35 1s to be tranaferred to the

Bacondary Syatem;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33-76.1 of the Code of Virginla of 1850, a2z amended, 0.25 mile of tha old
locatlon of 17, 8. Route 301 shown In yellow and designated as Seotion 2 on the
plat dated July 30, 18982, Project D096-074=001-003-005-006-011, be discontinned
as R part of the State Highomy Systom;

XE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33-27 of the
Code of Virginia of 1050, aa amendad, 0,33 mile of the old looation of Route 36
shown In red &nd degignated ed Seciion 1 on the plat and pxojsct referred to
hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Sooondury Sysiem
of Hiphways.

MOTION CABRRIED,

Moved by Mr. Sclater seconded by  Mr. McWane
thit,

WHEREAS, Rewis 23 In Wise County has been altered acd
regonslrucied a5 shown on plans for Project DO23-08T-110, C-&801: and

WHEREAS, two aectiona ef the old road are no longer necessary
for purpoaea of the State Highway Bystam, a new Toad having heen constructed
in lieu thereof; and three sactions of the old road are to be transferred to the
Secondary Bystem of Highwaya:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant to Section
38-76.1 of the Code of Virginig of 1950, as amended, 0. 20 mile of pld Route 23,
shown {n yellow and deaignated am Sections 2 and 6 on plat dated January 30, 1984,
Project 0028-097-110, C-501, be discontinued aa part of the State Highway System;



PE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon 33-27 of the
Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 3.54 miles of the old Route 28 ahawn In red
and dewignated ax Bections 3,4, and 5 on the plat and projact reforred {o harein-
above, be transferred from the Primary Systsm to the Secondary System of

Highways.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith geponded by Mr. Ducloworth
that., .

WHEREAE, on behalf of the Rector and Vimitora of the Unlversity
of Virginia it 18 requested hy Mr. . Vepable Minor, Special Counsel and, alac
recommanded by our Highway Enginecrs that, in order to make wey for proposed
copstrietion of 2 Drama Education bailding on o dealred losatlon, 3 section of
present Primary fiystem Route 302 within the grounds of the University of Virginia
be abandoned: and

WHEREASB, the requested abundonment of the section of present Route
302 will be replaced with a new road to be constructad by the University, as shown
omn sheet number 1 of layout plan dated Decamber 1, 1967

NOW, THEREFORE, HFE IT RESOLVED, that pursaant to Bectlon
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, a sevtion of present Route 307
(Carre Hill Road) within the grounds of the Univernity of Virginia, beginning at its
lntersaction with Route 250 (Univeraiiy Drive) easterly to ite interaection with
Rughy Road, a digtance of 0.25 mile, be sbandened as a part of the Primary Byatem

of Highwaya.
MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy Mr. Scigter secomded by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, by proper resolutlons, the Poarda of Supervisara of
severnl poumtiea have requested that certaln roads which oo longer serve ag &
publle neceasity be discontinued aa parte of the Secondary Syatem of Highways;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HERBOLVED, that pareuant io Section
33-76. 7 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, a8 amended, the fallowing ronds be
discontirnnd A paris of the Secondary SBystem of Highwaye, effective this dete,



Buchanan Connty

Carroll County

Dinwiddie County

Faitfax County

Floyd Couniy

Grayaon County

~ Bection § of Boute 886 from Rowte 460 {o
0,05 mile North Route 460,
Project 0460=015=10F, C=507, B-603, B-404

= Bection & of old locrtion Routs T4 betwesn
Rowte 715 and Roule 97

- Berction 11, 18, and 25 of old lecation
Route 6§53 hetwesn Route T50 and Route 751

-~ Bections 2 and 8 of old location Route 786
hetwean Route 52 and Romie 748 ~——~——mw=~

- Beotlon 3 of Route 61 and Bection 4 of
Rogte 460 from Bta. 127+50 to Ste, 133+00
Project D19-028-130, £-50] —==——m——=e—

- Section & of Route 1802 from Route 736 to
0. 07 mile South,
Project 0123-088-012, C-504, C-5{] —=u—-

= Section 8 of Eowto 1628 from Route B9 to
Route 1824,
Project 0123-020-012, C-604, C-G0] =—-—=

= Seotion B of old lecation Roote €15 from
0. 66 mile East Route 637 to D, 72 milg
Epat Rouwte BT =-

~ Bection & of old location Route 740 from
¢. 30 mile East Route 78T to 0. 65 mile

Eapt Route T84T, Project 4740-031-L30, C-501

- Secticn | of vld location Route 720 from
Sta. 5+75 to 8ta. 24+15,
Project 0720-038-132, C-5¢l, B-6I1 —~

_“1 ﬂﬁ mil&

—1}. 08 mile

=0,50 mile

-0,13 mile

=g, 04 mile

=0. 07 mile

=0, 10 mile

«f. 07 mile

=0, 256 mile

=0, 38 mile



Hanover County = - Bestion 2 of old location Route 840 fram
§ta. 44480 to Route 301, Budget Item #30I -0.16 miie -

Loudoun County = Rouite 817, from 8. W. Limited Acoeas Line
Haute |5 Py-Pasa to O, 06 mile East of
Route 16 N., _
Project 0599-053-101, C-501 -0, 38 mile

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick - seconded by Mr. Landrith
that, .

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisora of Franklin County, at lia
meeting held March 18, 1969, passed a renolution requesting the State Highway
Commireicn fo name the bridge on State Route 40, ovar the Norfolk and Western
Rallway at Ferrum, Virginta, in memoTy of the late Bheriff W, Shively; and

WHEREAS, Mr, Shively served the county for many years as a
member of the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAB, The Board of Supervisors of Franklin County haa agreed
to fuxnigh a multable plague at no cost to the Highway Departinent; ba {i

REBOLVED, That the Hridge on Route 40 over the Norfolk and
Weatern Rallway at Ferrum, be named, the "Sheriff W, Shively Memorial Bridge."

MOTEON CARRIED,

Moved by My. Landrith segomded by Mr. Sclefar
that,

WHEREASf, in accordance with the provisions of Bection 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Unfbed States Code, & Public Hoaring was beld fn the
Louwdoun Valley High School Auditorium, Porcellville, Virginla, at 10:00 a. m. ’
on September 18, 1067, concerning the propoaed conatruction of Route 7 from
the Clarke - Loudoun County Line to 0.22 mile weat of the intersection of
Route 9 (Clarkes Qap), In Loodoun County, State Projects 6007~053-109 and
8007-053-110, Federa! Project F-070-1 and



WHEREARB, proper notice was given In advance and all thoze
preaent were given a full opportunity ¢o expreea thelr opinions and recommen—
dations for or againgt tha propoged development aa planned and their atatements
being duly recoxded, and

WHEREAR, ecopomic effocte of the propoaed location have been
examined and given proper consideretlon, and this evidence, along with all
other, has heen carefully reviewed, now therefore

BE IT REBOLVED, that the construstion of thiz project be approved
in aceordanse with the generel plan as proposed and propented at the Publie
Hearing by the Department Eogineers. This proposed improvement follows
geverally along the exiating Houte 7 alignmesnt from the Clarke County Line
to just west of Reumd Hill, It 1e then on new location as It by-passea aouth
of Round HIH, north of Purcellviile, and north of Hamiltoz.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Landrith seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

' WHEREAS, in aovordance with the provisiona of Bection 128 of
Title 23 - Highways of the United Stataa Code, 4 public hearing waa held in

the puditortum of the Virginie Depariment of Highways, in Richmond, Virginia,
oo Febrwary 28, 1988, concerning the construction of Projecta 0080-127-102,
PE-101, RW-20), C-501, B-601, B-602, from the south end of the bridge over
James River to Cary Street and L000=-127-101, PE=-101, RW=-201, C-501, B-801
from Hull Streat (Route 380) to the south end of bridge over Jameos River, in
tha City of Richmond; and

WHERBEAS, the economic effects of the location and proposed
improvements have boen examined and given proper considerntion, and,
this evidence, amlong with all ather, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVEL, that the construction of the bzidge and rondway
slong the locatlon shown as Projocts 0060~127-102, PE-101, RW-201, C-50I, B-601,
B-502 from the south end of bridge over James Biver to Cary Street and TDO0-
127-101, PE-10I, RW-201, C-60l, BE-601, from Huil Strest (Route $560) o the
south end of bridge over James River, in the Clty of Richmond, be approved.

MOTION CABERIED,



Moved by Mr. Fitrpatrick @econded by Mr. Chilion
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Seciion 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Onited Skuies Code, & Public Bearing was held in the
Narrowa High School Auditoriom, Narrows, Virginia, on April 4, 2068, st
15:00 a, m,, conaeruing the proposed constractlon of Route 480 from 0. 238
mile west of the Eaut Corporate Limita of Narrowa to 0. 257 mile sast of the
intersection of Route 100 (Bluff City} In Glles County, State Projecta 5460-036-
113-C601 and 6480-036-113- G508 and Federal Project APD-023-1 (£9), and

WHEREAS, proper notlce was glven 1o pdvapce and all those
present were given a full opporxtunity to express their opinions and recommen—
dations for or against the proposed development as planned and their etatements
belng duly recorded, sad

WHEHREAS, the economic edfecta of the proposed location have bheen
examined and given proper coneideration, end thie evidence, along with ail
other, hag boen carelfolly reviewed.

BE IT REBOLVED, that the constyuetion of this project be
approved in Accordance with the general plun ag proposed and presented at
the Public Heartng by the Department Engineers. This proposed itprovement
copaists of expanding the existing two-lane facdlity to four lanes generslly along
ita present alignment.

MOTEIN CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Sclatar secondad by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwaalth did ecquire certaln right of way on
Houte 102 in Beott County, undar Project 4268R frum Jomephine Henderson, by
Deed recorded in Deed Book 78, Pege 158, from Betty Perry Starnes and
Kelly J. Biarsen by Deed recorded In Deed Book 76, Page 153, and under Rowte
23, Project 420ER~1 from Ray Fugate and Fay B. Fugste by Deed recorded in
Deed Book 118, Page 88, enid Deeds being recorded In the Clerk'a Offios of
the Clreni: Court of said Comnty; and



WHEREAS, undar Rouie 23, Project 0023-DB4~-101, RW=-20]1, C-60I,
the said Route haw been improved, and & porticn of the Tight of way from a poini
approximutely forty {40} feet opposite approximate aurvey Station 65+81.9
{centerlipe 8BL) tn & polnt approximstely forty {40) feet opposite approximate
aurvey Station 5T+A2 (asnterline 8BL) will no longer be noederd by the State
Highwey System: and

WHEREARE, the owner of the adjolning lnnﬂ. in order to develop more
Tully his remaining lapds, has requastad that the said portion of land be conveyed
to him; and

WHEREAS, the Hate Highway Commissfoner has certified in
writing that the lande Iying west of the revised west right of way !ine from &
point approximals forty (40) feet oppoaiie spproximete anrvey Station 53+81.9
(centerline 5BL) to a polnt approximately forty (40) feet opposita mpproximate
survey Statlon 57432 {centerline BBL) doem npot constltnte a section of the
public road and s deemed by him no longer mecessary for the ueen of the Stats
Highway Bystem.

NOW, THEREFORE, in aceordanoe with the provisions of §33=76. 8
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the conveyence of the srid land and
right of way to the owner of record of the adjoining lands is hereby approved and
the Stete Highway Commipsloner la hereby authorized to- axecute in the pame
of the Commotrwealth 4 deed of quitelaim, aocordingly, st R price satisfactory
o the Siate Ripht of Way Engioeer,

MOTICN CARRIED,

oo Moved by Mz, Selater peconded by Mr. Duckworth
£,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth has soquived the right of way !n
connection with Routa 33, State Eighway Project 0033-064-101, HW-201, and,
in ac doing, has acquired by Cortificate No. C-1308] from the Jack Jouett
Chapter Deughters of the American Revoluiion a ity (60) equare foot, more
or leas, parce] of land on which was located an higtorfoal momument; and

WHEREASB, we plao acquired by Cartificate No. C=-12128 from
Florempe W. Perios and Z. Ellls Perkine their entire parcel of land of which
approxtmately one (1) acre {5 loorted cutaide of the normal right of way line;
and



WHEREAS, an agroement has been reached with the Jack Joustt
Chapter of the Daughters of the Amerioan Bevolation whereby the Highway
Department would, upon completion of the project, convey to them a amall
parcel of land, containing approximately fiity (50) squere feet, in e:nhlnca for
an Agreoment aftor Certiflonts Ior the land soquired; and

WHEREAHA, the State Highway Commissioner has certified in
writing that the aaid parcel of land containing approximately fifty (50) square
feet and being sitfuated approxima tely seventy-eight feet (78') opposite survay
cepteriine Station 376+82 of the aaid route and project is not needed for tha
uses of the Btate Highway Systom and the sxchange.of same i{s deamed to be in
the publia Inierest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislops of § 33-117.4
of the 1960 Code of Yirginia, as amended, it in the jodgment of this Commission
that the exchange of the said portion of land so certified s in the public interast
and the Btate Highway Commissloner i heraby authorized o exerate & Deed fn
the name of tha Commonweailth, conveying same without werranty for guch
additiona} eonaldarations ss may be satisfactory to the State Right of Way Enginser

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved-by Mr, Belater seconded by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAR, in conpection with Roote 33, State Highwsy Project
0083-082-008, RW-202, the Commonwealth did saoquire from March Harlan
Warner and Aileen Warner all of the lands they owned lying on the aoutheast
gide of Route 33, ap recorded Lo Deed Book 280, Page 266, in the Clerkts Office
of the Cirent Court of Rockingham County; and

WHEREAS, w» portion of the Iandwe 80 acquired was not used in
conneotion with the conptruotion of the eald project and the adjolning landowner
hax requested thet the usuyed portion of this land be conveyed to him; and

WHEHREAB, the Biate Highway Commissionar has certified that the
partion of the snid land lylng gouth of the south proposed right of way ilne from
a poipt opposite sarvey Biatlon 388454 {centerline ERL) in o point opposite survey
Btation 388455 {oenterline EBL} is not neaded for the uees of the State Highway
Syatem and thai the gale of apma 1s deemed by him to be in the public intarest,



NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisfons of § 33-]17. 4
of the 1960 Code of Vizginin, as amended, it {» the judgment of this Commissicn
that tha sale of the portion of land, wo certified, im in the publio Interest, and the
State Highway Commissioner is hereby suthorlzed to execote a dead in the name
of the Commonwealth conveying same without warranty to the owner of recopd of
the adjoining land for such consideration as may he satiafactory o the State

Right of Way Engineer.
MOTION CABBIED,

Moved by Mzr. Sclater seconded by Mr, Duckworth
that, .

WHEREAS, In eomnection with Route 44, the Norfolk-Virginin
Beach Toll Road, State Highway Project 0044-134-101, EW-201, In the Clty
of Virginia Beaoh, the Commonwaalth did acquire from Hervey Lawrence and
Otiles E. Lawrence by deed reourded In Deed Book 878, Page 628, from
David ¥. Malbon amt Anita C, Malbon by desd recarded in Deed Book 823, Page 54!
and from Watson B. Braxton and Amnie Mas Braxton, by Certtficate No. N=-VBH-117
recorded in Dead Book 875, Page 541, and by sgreement after certificate dated
Janugry 13, 1885. Thess Deeds and Certificate being recorded in the Clork's Office
‘of the Circait Conrt of Virginis Beach, Virginda; and

WHEREAS, there haa been expreaaion of imsrest to purchesa the
same law on the part of one or more persons, and

WHEREAS, there may be ofbera interested in purchasing the same
land, and

WHEREAS, in arder to sscure the best offer the lande are to be
advertised for public auction sale, with the right reserved io reject wny and all
bide; apd provided the bids are not satisfactory to negotiate 5 sale with any peracn
interested at a price satisfactory with the State Right of Way Engincer.

WHEREAR, the Stato Highway Commisaloner has aartified that the
Teeidue of these parvels so acquired lying south of the south right of way and
limited access lipe from & point opposits approximate survey Stetlon 560484 0 a
point opposite approximate aurvey Btation 567+23 and from & point apposite
approximate sarvey Station 687+5] to & point oppoeite appreximate survey Station
Gfd+d0, are not nesded for the uses of the State Highway System and that the gals
of prme 18 deemed by him to be in the public interest.



NOW, THEREFORE, in acoordance with the proviafons of Beotion
33-117. 4 of the 1850 Code of Virginis aa arrepded, it is the Jodgment of this
Commission that the male of the portiona of land ao certified ia fn the publin
intereat and the State Highway Commlasioter 18 hereby authorized to exeaute a
deed or deeds in the name of the Commonwealih conveying elther or hoth of the
anid lots without warranty for a conmiderntion or considerations as may he
gatisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Sclater seconded by Mr. Duckworth
that, .

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth did aequire {n connection with
Route 90 State Highway Project 2147-05, now Project 0080-047-005, RW-2,
land from Ralph B, Jump and Marjorie B. Jump by Certifioate A~1608 reporded
in Doed Book 83, Page 580, in tha Offtoe of the Clerk of tha Cirenit Court of
James City Comniy; and,

WHEREAS, the owner of the land on the east right alde of the pew
proposed right of way line from u point forty {40) feet oppomite survey Btation
219484. 78 to o point forty (40) feet opposite survey Statbon 221+72. 87 plans to
develop hip propeny and extend the onxb and guiter moroas the front of his preperty:

WHEREAS, thin will reduce the necessary width of the right of way
between the sbove mentioned statiors; and

~WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioper has certified tn
writing that the land lying seat of a Hue from a point forty (40) feet opposite
survey Station 219+84. 7§ to a point forty (40) feet appomite gurvey Station 221472, 87
does not constitute a saction of the public road and {s deamed by him no longar
necessary for the uses of the Sinte Highway Systom.

NOW, THEHEPORE, the conveyanoe of the seid parcel of Iand in
aceordance with the proviaions of § 33-76. & of the 1980 Cods of Yirginia, aa
amended, 1 approved, and the Siate Highway Commigsioner is herehy agthorized
to exectte, in the rame of the Commonwenlth, a deed conveying mame without
wErranty, to the owner of the adioining land of record, at a price satiafactory
with the Department and subject to any reatrictions he may deam requisite,

MOTION CARRIED.,



Moved by Mr. Sclater peconded by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth 14 the owner of the former right of
why of the old Pittaylvanis~Franklin-Botetourt Tormpiie in the Town of Rooky Moun
amd

WHEREAS, Rowmta 38, pow Route 220, Project 118-C bhas been con—
structed in liew of a pection of the old turnpike between approximate Station
1229+30 axd approximate Statlon 1232+70 of the centerline of Project 116-G, marves
the same ¢itizens, and has heen approved by the State Highway Commigaioner; and

WHEREAB, the ownors of the adjoining lande, fn order to pravide
for the more orderly development of their proporty, heve requested that the
lande of the above mentisned thrnpike lying apoesite of and between the ghove
mentioned statlons be oconveyed to them: and

WHEHREAB, the adjacent cowner, or ownera, own land along Route
#674 in Franklin County, of which 0.180 acre i peedad for right of way, and
ham agreed to canvey this right of way in exohange for the portion of said tumptke
rigit of way and to convey approximately 0,48 aere for the widening of Franklin
Street; and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Comminsalener hag certifled {n writing
thet the lands of the old Plitsylvania~Frenklin-Botatourt Turnpike from a polint
opposite approximate Statlon 1229430 (centerline Route 33, now Houte 220, Projent
118-G) to a point opposite appraximate Station 1222+70 {centerline Route 33, now
Roula 280, Project 118-G) does not constitute g section of the public road and s
deemed by him no longer nacessary for the uaew of the State Rlghway Systom.

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordancs with the provisiona of ¢ 33-78.5
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as mmended, the said section of the old Pitteylvania~-
Franklin-Botetourt Turnplke from a point oppoeite approximate Station 1220-HaH
(cexterline Route 33, now Route 220, Projsct 118-G) to a puint oppoaite approximate
Siation 1233470 (centsrline Roate 33, now Rowte 220, Profect 118-G) is herehy
declared abandoned, and the relanse of tha Commenwealth's intersst In the aald
land o certified to the owner, or owaers, of reoord of the said lands in
accordance with the provisions of # 33. 76. 6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as
smended, is hereby approved, and the Btate Highway Commiscloner IE hereby
guthorized to execute a deed vr deeds of quit-claim in the name of the Comimonweaith
sceordingly and in exchange for a conveyance to the Commonweaith hy tha said
DWDAT o owners of record neaded for the Improvements to Route 874 and to
Franklin Streot.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Landrith peconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEHREAE, an emergency now exiéte in the Falrfax Realdency duoe
to the inadequacy of local manpower to aupply the necessary maintenance persormel
for the increasing mileage of interstate, arterial and local rcadae in this heavily
populated and donmely traveled area of the State, snd

WHERE o the 2689 monthly employees now working in Falrfax,
zomewhat ghort of the BF BBA 158 lfwe outpide the County and commute,
some daily, othera uwing lodging T8 a8 they are able to lonate them het

finding them gensrally unsatisfactory, and

WHEREAS, it hns been determined that more patigfactory personnel
may be pecured for maintenance work in Falrfax from the Tural areas of nelghborix
counties If poospéabls lodging quarters were avallable between Mondays and Friday
and over week-ends in emergencies, and

. WHEREAFE, a conceniration of men and equipment at one central head-
quarters in this cosnty wonld prove extremely advantageons to the Department 1o
providing more satlefactory and expeditious servioe, especially under emergencies
at night, on week-endm apd during snow removal, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway Commipsion that the Depart-
ment 13 authorized to constiuct & maintenance headquartera bollding st Camp #30
in Fairfax County at the estimaied cost of $225, 000, 00 to houpe approximately T0
men during work periads wha llve qut of the arer or are on 'standbhy, " to also
provide the necessary space lor offices for proper superviasion and record keeplag
of the work to be administered at this headquarters, that the Department provida
fornlture, bedding, linen amd janiiorial service at no oosi or at & very nominal faa
to the employees occupying the building, but that no food be prepared or served in
thie bullding, thla to be secured &lpewhere st the expense of each employee,

MOTION CAHRRIED,

Mr, Herbert Ward, of Ward Mobilhome Salea, Inc. and his attorseya,
Mezara. Cleude Carter and Paul Barbery, of the law firm of Martin, Hopkine &
Lemon, of Roanoke, Virginie presented a plea that the Commission reconsider ite
proposed revocailon of hauling permit lesued to Ward Mohilhome Sales, Inc.
Following thetr presentatlon, the following resolution was adopted.



Moved by Mr. Sclater, seconded by Mr. McWane,
that,

WHEREAR, On Japuary 2D, 1968, the Permit Enginesr for the
Depariment of Highways advised Ward Mcobilhome Selea, Inc., that their company
had been cited on severel accaaions for failure to comply with hauling permit
restrletlons, and : '

WHEREAE. to apprecipble improvement in their record was noted,
and they were again advised on April 6, 1967 of continuing cltatiopa, and

WHEREAS, The Depariment has continned to receive citatiops from
the State Police involving Ward Mobilhome Bales, Inc., the latest of which con-~
oorned the movement of & 12" wide mobile home under g 10" permit, and on & route
where a 12’ wide permit would oot have been iamued, aod

WHEREAS, This latest vipiation tnvolved 4 fatal accident, and

WHEREAS, This compeny had, on April 10, eight 12' mobile homes
on a lot lopated om & restrioted route, and

WHEREAS, The viclation fraquency of this compeny ia B.I;I]Jmmlﬂtﬂlj'
300% zbove the State-wide average, and

WHEREAS, Tha Commisslon feeln that it cannot contloue to 1zsue
permite for operation privileges to companica where there la continued violation
of permit reatrictions, be it

RESOLVED, that pll permita ispued to thia firm be revoked for a
period of gixty daya and that no additionsl permits be lzaued during the sixty-day
pericd. The eixty-day period wonld begin June 1, 1958, or, inthe event of g
further citation against Ward Mobilhome Sales, Ino., prier to June 1, the pixiy-
day poriced s to hegin immediately opon receipt of such a citation.

MOTION CARRIED,

Mzr. J. C. Whest, Jr., Memher, and Mr. A. J. Breni, Attorney
for Richmond Metropolitan Awthority, appeared before the Commiasion to aeik that
the Commiassion state its intention {o make annual sllocetione from bighway funds
for the maintenance of the Awthority projecs in the event the tolls, fees, rents,
rates and other chargen for the ume of the project are not sofficlent to make the
recquired payments of principal and ipterest on the outstapding revenue boms isaued
(o connection therewith and to operate, maintain and vepair the pame. Following
their pregentation, the following resolution wea adopted.



Moved by mMr. Lapdrith gaconded by Mr. Sclater
that,

WHERFAS, the Richmaond Metropolitan Aunthority (the Authority)
& political subdtvision and pubtic body corporate and politic of the Commonwealth
of Virginis created pursaant to the provisions of Chapter 178 of the Acts of the
Azaembly 1968 (being an amendment to Chapler 3 of Title 33 of the Code of
Virglnia 1850 adding a new Article 11. 2 containing Sections Nas, 33-255.44:11
through 33-265. 44:82, inclusive, hereinafter referred to as the Act) hag hereto-
fore on December 14, 1984 approved a plan apd system for the acguisition and
eongtruction of a system of controlled access highways in the Clty of Richmond
and the Countisa of Henrico and Chesterfield, which plan and system with such
additione or deletions thereto g may ho approved, le hereinafter referred to as
the Project; and '

WHEREAS, the General Assembly 18688 amended the Aot by
adding therein o new Sectlon No. 33-256.44:15:1 providing for the payment of
muaintenance of the Project by the State Highwey Commission under the terms
and conditions therein set forth; and

WHEREAS, the Authority proposes to issue and sell the bonds
nocosenry for the acquisition and construetion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, It 18 the desire of thia Commiaaton to agsist in the
financing of the Project by assuming the maintenance cost fromn highwey funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the Stats Highway
Cammiseion hercby agrees that it s ite lotention to make snoval allacstions
from highway funde for the maintenance of the Projent purscant to Seciion 33-255.
44:10:1 of the Code of Virginia efter the completion of the Projeot, in the event
that the fess, tolle, remts, ratee and other chergea for the use theveof are not
pufficient to make the required paymenta of principal and interest on the outatanding
revenue honde isaued In connection therewith, and to cperate, maintaln and repair
the same, it brisg the inteption of the Commission Lo pay for the maintenance af
the project from State highway funds ne it would if the project were cperatsd free af
tolls.

MOTION ﬂAﬁEIED. Mesars. Baughen, Chilton, Fltzpatrick,
MeWane, Landrith, and Sclater, voting '"Yea" asd Mr, Duckworth voling "No. ™



Moved by Mr, Bclater seponded by Mr. Pitzpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, The Department haa recedved 8 reguest from
Mr, L. B. Fion, Preasident, Hanloy Structares, Ine., of Elizabethton, Tennesaee,
for permipgion to ship factory-huilt relocatable school bufldinga into the State of
West Virginla, and

WHEREAS, It ie understond that these relocstable school befldings
are 12' in width and would have to be moved over routes where permits are not
pormally 1ssued, and

WHEREAS, Permission waa given this flrm to move certain pre-
Tabricated school bulldings last fall, since an emergency exlated and it was
eagentlal that they be moved prior ta the opening of school, and the fact thet this
wis un emergency and was certified by the Governor of Weat Virginla, and

WHEREAS, No puch emergency exista at this tlme, and the Depuxt-
ment rigidly enforces the prohibition of 12' wide movements on thepe routea, within
the Commonweelth, therofore be it

RESOLVED, That the requeat of Mr. L. R. Fion, Preaident, Hanley
Struntores, Ine., for the movement of 127 wide prefabricated achood esctlone over
ecrtaln restricied routes in the State he denied.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Duckworth eeccnded by My, Bolater
that,

WHEREAS, The Department has entablished certain regulations
governing the moving of buildlogs across or slong highweys in the Commonwealth,
and

WHEREAS, The fee for a permlit for theae baildings has heen
established at $2.00, and

WHEBEAS, Issupnce of a permit for this purpoae requirea extenalye
study by beth the Department's englneers and the State Police, and

WHEREAS, the $2.00 fee L8 ingufficient to sover the eoat to the
Depariment of conducting the necespary atudies, be [t

REBOLVED, That ipon recommendatlon of the engiheering staff of

the Depariment, the fee far overwidth permiis for the movement of baildings shall
be, amd hershy ls, Increased to $15. 00 in order to defray the costs of the necesaar

laveatigations required.
MOTEWN CARRIETL.



Moved by Mr. Doekworth, seconded by Mr. Chilion, that

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has recetved a Tequest from the
Electoral Board of Campbell County for the use of the District Office Auditorium
at Lynchburg as & votlng precinet, and

WHEREAS, Thie hne been investigated by the ataff of the Department
and, the staff has adviged that the use of the District Oiffice at Lynchburg, ped,
in fact, any of the Department’s Dietrlet Officea ar Residency Officea for this
purpose, would preaemt certaln problems involving {nterference with the normal
operations of the Department, parking, policing, ete., and

WHEREAS, The Comminsion feels that it must give flret mﬁslﬂeratlm
te operatlons of the Department, but is aympathetic with the need for buildings for
voting precinets, be it therefore

HESOLVED, That the Commiseton reluctantly denies the reguest of
the Campbell County Electoral Board for the uae of the Lynchborg District
Dffice.

MOTBEON CARRIED,

Moved by My, Landrith, seconded by Mr. Duckworth, that

WHEREAR, the 1866 seszsion of the General Assembly pasped
leglalation to regulate and control junkyards adjscent to all highways of the
Commonvwealth in conformiiy with the Federal Aighway Reautification Aet of
1965; apd

WHEEREAR, thic legislation provided, smong other matters, for
the existence of junkyarda in mnzoned {ndustrial areas as deteymined by the
Stote Highway Commisalon; and

WHEREAS, tke enginesars and aitorneys for the Highway Department
have selected a proposed criteria for the melection of such unzoned industrial
areas which criteria have been aubstantially approved by the Federnl Govermment.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway
Comminssion, for the purpoae of regulating juokvards purauant to § 33-270. 3 of
the Code of Virginia in areas that pre not covered by any Stete or local noning
regulationa, hereby adopie the following criteria for melection of unzoned:
Indusirial areae:

Unzoned industrial areas ghall mean
those areap which are not predominantly



usred for residential or commeralal

porpases aod on whichi there 18 located

OQRe OT mMore permanent dtructures devoted

to an industrial activity or on which an
Induatyial actlvity is actually conducted,
whether ar not n permanent structure la
located thereon, and the aren along the
highway axtending outward 500 feet from

and beyend the edge of such actlvity. This
definition aball not apply to any rreas which
are covered by locel or State zoning ordinances,
and each aide of the highway will be consldered
asparately in applying this definition,

All mensvrements shall he from the outer
edpes of the regularly used bulldinge,
parking lois, storage or procasalng aTeas
of the activities, not from the property
linea of the activitiem, end akall be along
or parallel to the adge or pavement of the

highway.

Industrisl activitiea for the purpose of
the abwve definition shall mean thnae
activities generally recognized aa
indoatrial by zoening authoriti=s in this
Commonwealth, except that none of the
following aotivitles mhail he ronaidered
indoatrial:

1. Outdoor advertising structures,

2. Junkyards am defined in § 83-279.3
of the Code of Virginia (1260), an
amanded.



3. Agricultural, forepiry, grazing, farming
and related activitles, inclwding, but oot
limited to, wayside fresh produce mtands.

4. Transiemt or temporary nctivitiea.

5. Activities oot vimible from the main
traveled way.

8. Activities mors than 300 feet from the
nearest edge of tha right of wey.

7. Activitles oprducted in 2 bulidlng principally
ueed ps o residence.

8. Raellroad tracks, ml mor pidings and
passenger depois.

The Highway Commiaaioner is anthorised to submit the ahove definition
to the Federal Government for ita epproval as regulred under the Federal
Highway Beautification Act.

MOTTON CARRIED.



Mr. Fugate diacupsed with the Commission the joint presentation
at the morning sesgton of the Spring Conference on the condition of bridgea on
the primary system and the neceazity for sunual inspecticns and urgent need for
Tepalr of many of theae, this dlscussion stemming from the tragedy which
ocourred in the collepse of the Ohto River Bridge wt Polnt Plensant, West Virginia.

Mr. Fugnte recommemnded to the Commission that $500, 004 of
Btatewide primary meintenance funda for the flacal year 1968 - 49 and an addltional
$500, 000 presently eatimated t0 remain from the primary maintenance fund of
the current year {1967-83), a total of §1 Million, be allocated to the imunediate
purpoae of stremgthening the bridges to the extent necssesry whore needed on
the primary syatem. Thia met with the unanimounse approval of the Comminsslon
members,

Mr. Fugnta explained to the Commisston s new policy of the U, 8.
Department of Labor under which the Burgau of Public Roads has 1n some stetes
required contractors to show procef of fair labor practicea hefore low bid can he
awarded, smd expressed the hope that this requirement would not be extended to
Virginia.

On matiom of Mr. Landrith, saeconded by Mr. Fitepatrick, tha
Commiassion anproved Tentative Allncation of Interatate, Primary and Urban
Conatruction Funde for 1988-88, ap shown by attached tabulstions.

The meeting was adlourned ot 3:05 P, M,

Approved:

%ffﬂ-%ﬁﬁ
Chairm

Attested:

Secretrry



VIRGINLA DEPARTNENT OF HIGHWAYS
EETIMATE OF REVEHUE AMD APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1966-69

March 13, 1968

INCOME FROM STATE SINRCES

Collected by Divieion of Moter Vahicles:
Het Motor Fual Tex
Less Appfop. to 1 Coumties
Het for Highway Department
Mptor Vehicle Llnlnur
M. V. Sales and Tes Tax
M. V. Reglatration of Tirles
M. ¥. Oparatora” Paxmita
M., V. Qffense Aswsasoents
M. ¥. Miac. Parmitn and Fees
Total Feox Division of Motor Vahiclas

Collested by State Corporation Comwdssieng
Carriar’s Gross Recuipts Tax
Farmits to Motor Carriezs
Total From 3.C.C.

Callected by Depattwment of Highwavs:
Eopgulation of dutdoor Adverticing
Jamestenm Farry Tollw
Hauling and Construction Permite
Ligq, Damagesg - (Ovarwsight Trucks
S5ale of Surplus Praparcy
Misc. Salesa, Runtals, Ef Crters

Total From Deparitmemt of Highways

Total From State Sdorcas

LE3 FROFRIATIONS iR
Division of Motor Vahiclas
Etate Corporation Coumiasion
Prpartmant of Stace Police -

M. V. Insp. and Highway Safety Program
Patreol of Highway Toll Projscta
Department of Agriculture gnd Coomserca
Department of Consarvation and Ecom, Dev,

[ ]

Btate Fuukda Availsbls for Righways

YEDERAL, GRANTS
Interstate Federzl iidd
Primary Faderzl Aid
Sacondary Fedaral Ald
Urban Paderzl Ald

Total Stste and Fadersl Funda for Highweys 1968-69

136,112,000
3,335,000
130,777,000
47,534,000
21,000,000
4,741,000
4,371,000
1,713,000
892,900

55,000
148,000
281,
847, 700
332,400

16,450

11,212,885
1,009,410

318,100
109,200
67,855

8, 000

116,515,125
8,529,160
6,648,012

4,365,275

213,068,900

1,015,000

1,740, 550

215,824,450

~12,723,450
203,099, 000

36,008, 472
339,137,472




ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

CEBERAL EXPEMSY gtats Funds
Admini stration snd Soparvision 9,200,000
Grounds and Buildings -

Capital Ouklay 750,000
Maintenanca and Oparatiem &50, D00
Begulation of Outdoor Adwartising 55,000
Teaffic wod Planning Division -
Routine Operstions 250,000
Mobile Truck Weighing 180,000 .
Trban Arvea Studiss 355,000
Maintananes Division - : '
Permanent Welghing Statiom Operations - Intarstate 154 , 000
Parmanant Weighing Station Oparations - Primary 214,000
Trafiic: Canpus Oparations 300,000
Eoginearing Ovathead Expenas 9040, 000
Virginis Bighway fesearch Council 330,000
safety, Compensation Avards, Madical 194,000
Employaa Bdocation and Training 190, 000
Insurams, Lagal Expenss, Advartising ';u,m

TOTAL GEMSRAL EXPEMSE 13,693,000



FISCAL YEAR 1968-53

KIEERS

Comstruction, Eng. and R/Y
Flauning ~ Ragsarch (HFR)
Maiatenance and Replacements

ER
Congtroction, EBng., and B/W
Planning - Ressatrch (HER)
Maintananca and Replacswsants

SECONDARY BYSTEM
Maintsoance, Raplacsoants & Construction
Planning - Research (HPR)

AAR 5
Construckion, Eng. and R/W-Citiee & Towns
Construction, Eng. and R/W-Arlingeten Go.
Plamning - Essenrch (HPR)
Maintenance Payments to Municipalitiss:
Frimary - 880 wiles @ $10,000
Othar Streaty - 5,700 wilea @ $1,100

5 BOADS TO I 8
Conatruction, Eng, and R
VING ¥
Acta of 198 - 5. B. 80

PARTIAL REPAYMENT 1966-67 n:m:?
(M.V. Salen & Use Tex 97,835,165 Halow Estingte

{-Remninder to be repaid 196%=70)
TOTAL APFROPRIATIONS - Pages 2 & 3

Faderal State
Funda Fund=
114,767,359 11, 820,000
1,747,716 180,000
— 4,669,500
116,515,125 16,669,500
10,365,377 348,500,156
157,857 157,857
20,194,000
10,523,834 ?9,053.1]13
§,504 425 56,975,949
69,013 49 813
’E“l : 5?.&5.,“2
3,896,300 10,635,750
333,796 383, 796
6%,179 65,179
8,800,000
6,270,000
4,345,273 zE.is&,ris
1,300,004
5,080,000
o, (00, O00Y
135,1!3!'#?! ZM,QH,W

Total

126,587,399
1,927,726
4,669,300

133,184,625

69,046,133
315,714

20,193,000
59,559,847
61,560,374

139,626
61,700,000

14,532,050
767,592
130,358

15,070,000
30,500,000
1,500,000
5,000,000

4,000, 000

139,137,472



"ZEL EED CET & "GAEETLRS 92T ¢ e T Tl oTolo M-S tET'oYD LT TYiol
T4 b A TAL-T. *6L0'Zot 02 aii [ v.0 Rl "GERFARETT Qo TN B
o Y IAE- T NN 4 "E6B"9ER"CE *ooR“zaRt¢ "0Ts acE g ZadadTng
“ZLCTC20'e - TAL FY AL | ‘D0R YL ‘S "G00 909" T Banqexorispes
*I86°962 92 “Z07 0Lt LT ‘008 96 'L “B2LETET X103 0y
Y3 ECT LE "ooR"ogR LY 009 LER" ¢ S AT PRONYRTY
‘CE6'BET 0T "T4T 18R 00D '<TY 'R EeLt9zY T danqueals
"P69'TIT ' TE o TARTE oF 4 "009*4cY'9 "NEE LY 2 WATRG
pcLoe¥oC 0919802 % 006 'ED0YR t A4 AP Tk 4 1o4RTIg
L L& LR | Tioajoy TeTIS}I £ nd
qiNE OF UoT3aTdmag PRy YRR e
mexdodd jo @TeEd #Ho
spond 193l Bpund AuTyriwy eyelp 830t ety LG DApTADII B4 QDU ofa
PO pleE-TRISped B1R%d IOoT30RIIBRO0) AIBmTJId JO gﬂﬂﬂnﬁﬁwﬁn eI
=I3%U] JO WOTIRqIIZeTd
» [} [ '
TECEED"CHT 3 ppund YR30l
THBEIAPLIYTT  mmm---cmmeses--—mem-w-- (spung BIH SOPNTOXY) SpuUDd @
’ 19 EI0AUT PEU-TRISPS
.%__mw“mmm”mw : “HHH:-:::: {epung €Y BEPNTOXE) melsly RIwNMll] I03 BpEng uwnu..“'ha“lm M%M
e et L et L L L et S DT L 1.1 F g T~

JO UCTARIOTTY GAf§RLTeL

$9-PF96T YV4L TVISLI - SINOL NOLLONUISNOD KMWNIES TVHAM NV SIVISUTINI
, 8961 ‘¢z TIHAY
VINIDSTA “OHCWBOIY ‘SQIVAHOUIH J0 IKIMIOVIED
YINIDEIA J0 HLTVISKOMNNON



EUMMARY OF INTZRSTATE AND RURAL PRIMARY CONSTRUQTION FUNDS
FISCAL YRAR 1968-69

AMOUNT
Preliminary Engineering:
Interatate Syatem --w-mmwwmcarcmmsenccena e ——— -~ & 6,810,000,
Prigary BysieMe--=Arterial = % 2,283,300,
Ragular = 640,833, 2,924,133,
Rights of Way {(Diatrict Wide Fumnd)t
Iﬂtirﬂtltﬂ Sﬂ'ﬂtﬂﬂ - e S ot kB 15. Eﬂﬂ,nﬂﬂ.
Primary Sysien (Ariarlal) ---cvcmomwcoocacanaas 1,%20,000,
New Signa (Interstate System) ~mmuwcac-a- ————————— 180,000,
Hoew Signa and Sigoals (Frimary Systen) ----o-cccw.- 609,000,
Conatruction Projecta:
Ipterpinte System =cemewu= mmsmsmummersssn--==s 103,797,399,
Primary Systemr-=«sArterist w § 47,996,700,
Regular = 15,796,300, 63,793,000,
Total $§ 195,633,532,
= — o}

# Ineludes funds for right of way secquisition where applisablse,



FISCAL TEAR 194685

BRISTOL DISTRIQT

DESCRI PTION AUOUNT
IRTERSTATE HYSTEM PRDJIQTB
7 Bland &  West Virginia S4mte Line - $ 19,000,000,
¥ythe South
{Buprlemental Allcomtlon)
81 -Washington, Tennessses State Lins - Iask 541,603,
Smyth & {(Gupplexental Alloostion) '
Wythe
- - Rights of Way (District Wide) 00,000,
- - Freliminary Enginsaring 400,000,
(Diatzlot Wide)
- - New Bigne (District Wide) 20,000,

Total, Intarstate System Frojeats

$ 20,861,603,

FRIMARY STYSTEM

ARTERTAL NETWORK FROJECTS

19 & VWaehington & Abingdon - Hmnsonville
Alt, Rusaell
g

s 700,000,
(Supplemental Alloostion)

19 & Washington
Alt,

Construot Crommovwsr ip
=B

2,500,
Vialnlty of Rowts 633 and
Inprova Sight Distanos

at Routea 19 & 41%, 58
¥est of Abingdon



19 &
460

23

a3

23

Alt.

Alt,
58

460

460 &
43

COUNTY

Tezawall

TaEewall

Wige

Sceatd

Seott

Rusgnaell

Wise

Tazewsll

Bucharnun

FISCAL YEAR 1948619

BRISTOL DISTRIGT IGUHTIHUED!

DESCRIFTION

Bluefield - ¥West Tasewsll
(Supplemanial Allocation
1o Comtinue Dual-laning}

Improve Sight Distance at
Route 633 Wept of Tagewell

Norten - North
(Supplemental Allocation)

Modify Three Oropeoverg
in Vicinity of Routee T-614,
T=1ll4 and 619 at Wehar Cltiy

Betwean Rounte 58 at Moopasin
Gay and Las County Line
(Supplanental Allooation

1o Contlinue Duel-laning)

Bannares Corner - Emat
{Continua Dual-laning)

Coaburn = East
{Supplemental Allocetion
for Dyal-laning)

Engt Bushanan County Lips =
Boute 19 at Claypoel Aill
(Supplemental Alloeaticn

to Continue Dualwlaning}

Town of Grundy ,
{Improve Intersection)

AMOUNT
2,000,000.

8,000,

100,000,

3,500,

600, 000.

2,000,000,

50,000,

1,400,000,

50,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1968-69
BRISTOL DISTRICT !EUHTIHUED!
ROUTE COTNTY PESCRIPTTON
- - Righte of Way (District Wide) 3

- - Frelimipery Enginsaring
{Diatrict Iiﬂig

AMOUNT
270,000,

479,900,

Subtotel, Arterial Hetwork Frojeotia 3

#,063,900,

REGOLAR PRIMARY STSTEM FROJECTS

11 Yaghington Boute 76 -~ East and ¥West 3
{(Supplemental Allvcation
tor Peaveament Widening)

11 Wythae Congtruct (rossover mnd
Wodify Entrancae Weat
of ¥Wythewllle

16 Tarewall Lauresl Creek Bridge -~ North
{Conatruat Additional Lane
Through InGeresction at
Routs 601)

48 Eland South Intevsection
Rontea 21 & 52 - Weat
(Supplemental Allscetion for
Spot Improvement Including
Favement and Strueturs
Widening)

42 Smytih Route 16 - Eaat apd Went
{Inrrovement of Seationa)

40,000,

5,000,

7,000,

75,000,

75,000,



Ta

73

80

&0

L YEAR 19686

BRISTOL DISTRICT JNURD

COUNIY

Grayson

Washington

Seott

Waahingion

Dioksvaon &
Bushanan

Buochmnen

DESCRIPTION

Eeivwasn (Qalex and Indspendance
{Supplemental Allosation
for Reconstrustion)

Grayson County Lina - Weat
{AaThaltic Conorete Surfaoing)

Eotween Stliokleyville and

Romta 231 at Duffield
(Supplemsntal illocation to
Cootivue Resoonatructlion)

HoLins Stora ~ East and Wasi
(Asphaltis Conorste Surrasing)

Datwaen Joneavilla

and Blackwster

{(¥idening and Easing of Two
Curvsa ou Powsill Mountain)

Houte Bl - South
(Supplemental Alloeatlon for
Iaprovement of Sagtiong)

Betwean Intirance to The Dremks
and Eentusky S4ats Lins
(Supplemental Allooation to
Continus Revopstrustion)

Betwesan Diokenson County

Iine and Counnil
(Suapplemental Allocetion for
Inprovemsnot of Hastione)

AMOUNT
250,000,

12,800,

250,000,

47,700,

30,000,

100,000,

25,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1963-69
PRISIOL DIBTRIOT (CONTINUKD)

ROUTE ﬂﬂ“ﬂf! LDESCRI FTION AMOUNT

80 Washington Bridge and Approaches North 3 143,000,
Fork Holstom River, South of
Haytars Gap

(Supplementsl Alloeation}

&3 Dlskenmon Inprove Sight Distance &,000,
ol Route 637 East of
Clintwond

90 Wythe Tewn of Rural Retreat 50,000,

(Cooperative Project with
Town for Curb and Gutter)

7 Smyth © North of Saltville - Houte 42 33,200,
(Aspheltin Comorete Surfacing)

91 - Smyth Town of Beltvillae 5,000,
(Aspnalile Conoreta Surfacing
Betwasn Route 634 apd
¥ushingion County Line)

¥4 Wythe Houta 52 at Farmers Stoye - Zouth 61,700,
(Asphaltia Coneretw Surfecing)

121 Yythe Betwaen REocute &1 Interchangs 25,000,
and Max Meadows
{Supplemental Allocmtion)

121 Wytha Route 1004 at Maxr Memdows - 3,600,
Jouth
(Aephaltin Concrete Surfacing)

- - Guerd Rail (Diatriet Wida) 2%,000,



FISCAL YEAR 106849
BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINTED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION

- - Strangthening and Widenin
of Aridges (Diatrict Wide

- - Frellpinary Enginsaring
(Dimtrict riﬂag

- - New Signs and Signala
{(Dietrict Wide)

Subtaetal, Regular Primary System Projeats
Total Frimary System Construction

Totel, Bristol Dietrict Interetate
and Primary Allocations

AMOUNT
$ ' 25,000,
72,255,

20, 000,

»g 1,505,255,
n} 9,569,155,
$ 30,430,758,

# Ineludes funda for right of way moquigition where applicable,



FISCAL YEAR 1$96€-69
SALEM DISTRICT

EQUIE GOURZY DESCRIPIION AMOURT
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTI
™ Carroll ¥ythe County Iins - South L | 1,G0G,000,

(Supplemantel Allosstion)

a1 Pulaskl & Yythe County Line - Emat 6,037, 708.
Montgomery (5upplemantal Alloeation)

81 Hotetourt & Rockbridge County Line - 4,000,000,
Roanoks Soutk, Inaluding Roanoke~-
Salam By=Paan
{Supplemental Allocation)

381 Roanoke Hoancke Spur: Beoiwoan 300,000,
County & Routs 21 and Elm Avenue
¢lty of {(Supplazental Allcoation)
HoRnoks
- - Bights of Way (Dlatrict ¥Wide) 200,000,
- - Praliginary Enginearing 600,000,
- - Keow Signas (Dimtriot Wida) 40,000,
Total, Interstata System Frojeats $ 12,177,708,

PRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL METWORKE FROJECTS
220 Henry & Korth Baseett Fork - Norih $ 1,8%0,000,

Franklin (Supplemental Allcomtion
4o Continue Dusl-laening)

-9-



ROUTE COUNTY
220 Henry
220 Henry
220 Franklin
220 Franklin
220 Fity of
Roanoke
297 Badrord &
460 Town of
Padfard
460 Giles
460 Gilen
460 Gllas

FISCAL YEAR 1368-69

SALEM DISTRICT ;EUHTIHUEP!

DESQRIPTION

Conetrust Cromaovars 1ln
Yicinity of Routes $69 and 317
and Improye Sight Distance at
Rontes 557 and 57Y

Iaprove Vertieal Sight
Distence at Route 782

Conatruot Crogsover mnd
Improvas Sight Disienca in
Vieinity of Houte 618

Left=turns Lahe at Route 613
Worth of Boonem Mill

Eln Avenus - South
{Partisl Allocation
for Dual-laning)

Bedfard By-Pava and East
{Supplamantal Allogation
4o Continue Pual-laning)

Hﬁrruia « Zast and ¥est
(Supplemental Alloostion
for Dusl=laning)

Town of Fagrisburg
(Supplemental Allocation
for Four-laning)

Iaprova Tertiocal Sight Distance
at Giles County High Schonl

AMOUNT
§,500.

15,000,

2,500,

1,500,

500,000,

1,300,000,

1,000,000,

175,000.

10,500,



RODTE
460

460

450

FISCAL YEAR 1953-&2
SALEY DISTRIOT (CONTINUED)

COURTY DESCRIPYION

Montgomery Alackaburg By-Pass
{Bupplemantal Allocation)

Botetourt Conatruct Two Croagovers
Want of Radford County Line

Bedford Conwtrunt Crossover in Viainity
gf Houte £02, Improvs 8lght
Dletnnce at Route 726 and
Conatruct Lefi-turn Lans in
Vieinity of Romte 690

- Righte of Way (Diatriaot Wide)

- Freliminary Enginesring
{Platrict Hidn?

AMOURT
900,000,

3,000,

2,500,

380,000,

338,100,

Subtotal, Arterial Network Prajeonis =y

1l

24

6,457,500,

REGULAR FRIMARY SYSTEM FROJECTS

Floyd Montgomery County Line - -
South
{Aaphaitic Conorete Surfeasing)

Pulaski Improve Intarasstion at
Houta 522 and Congtrget Two
left=turn Lenas Wept of
REoute 114

Bedford Beiwean Roanoks County Lins
and Stewartsville:
{Supplemental Alloamtion
for REsconstrunilon)

= 11 =

55,000,

3,000.

190,000,



hd

57

57

S8

g

&1

99

100

122

COUNTY

Cratg

Henry

Patriok’

Carrall

Heary

Gllaesa

Fuleski

Folanki

Feanklln

FISCAL YEAR 196869

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINYED)

DESCRIPTION

Esast Sipnking Cresk - Zust
{Asphaltia Conarete Surfecing)

Betwesn Pitisylvanim County

Line and Martinaville
{(Jupplemental Allocation to
Continus Recocnstructlon)

Route 8 - Romta 704
(Supplemental Alloeation}

Route 32 in HElllavlille - West
(Continus Curb and gutter,
S5idewalk and Widaning in
Town and Rasonstruction
from ¥,C.L. to B!Ei:nnin:
of New Conmtruotion)

Impraorse Sight Diatange
at Ronte 752 Wept of
Marticeville

Feat Harrowas - Weat
(Gupplamental Allocstion)

(bual-1aning}

Route 81 Intarchangs -
North of Duhbhlin :
{Supplemsntml Allcoation)

Bedford County Line = South
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

— 17 _

$

35,000

330,000,

80,000,

40,000,

10,000,

28%,000,

85,000,

265,000,

50,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

SALEM DISTRICT (CANTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOIURT
122 Bedford 5.0,L. Bedford - Route 24 % 290,000,

. {Supplementel Allccation)

220 Batstourt Allaghany County Line - South 33,0004
{(Asphaltie Conorate Surfasing)

232 Mentgomery Between Route B8l Interchange 50,000,

(014 and 8.0.L. Radford
604) {Partial Allcoation

~fer Reagneiruction)

311 Craig Roanoke (Qounty Line - North 62,004,
(Partisl Alloocmtion for
Inprovesent of 3ectliong}

419 Roanoke Between Route 221 at 275,000,
Cave Bprings and Routa 220
(Partial Allaaomtion for Two
Lanas on Standerds for
Ultinate Dual-lane Faaility)

419 Hoancke HeCuL. Salem - Routa Bl 55,000,
Interchange
{Supplemental Allocation}

p-10) | Badford Raocnatirunt Bridge over 70,000,
James Rlver at Snmowden
{Supplemantal Allocaticn
for Jolnt Project with
Lynehburg Dimtrict)

- - Cuard Rail (District Wide) 40,000,
- - Sirangthenipg mnd Widspnin 45,000,
of Eridges (Dimtrict lidl?

- 11 _



FISCAL YEAR 1968-69
SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COURTY IESCRIFPTIION

- - Prealipinary Engineering
(Dintrict 'iﬂl? '

- - New Signs and Signals
{Distriot ¥Wida)

Subtotal, Regular Priuary Sysism Projlsotis
Total Primary System Gomstruziion

Total, Selsm District Interstate
and Primary Allocations

MEOTNT
$ 53,390,
£0,000,

*3 2,476,390,
w3 §,933,990,
$ 21,111,698,

# Includea funds for right of way aoquieition whers applicable,



FISCAL YREAR 1968-69

LYNCHBURG DISTRIGT

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOTHT
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

¥ Nalson Augusts County Line - $ 241,151,
Albemarle County Line
(Bapplamental Alloaation)

- - Preliminary En?inuaring 50,000.
(Digtriet Wide

Total, Inkerstate Bystem Projecta ' $ 291,151,

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECYS

29 Campbell & South Lynchburg -~ South 3 1,900,000,
Pi4taylvania (Supplemsptel Allooation
to Coptipue Dual-laning)

29 Pltteylvania Conatroct Accelaration Lane 7,500,
on South Bound Lane Newr
S.L.,5L, Chatham

29 Athargd North Lypchburg -~ North 1,900,000,
(Smpplemental Allocation
to Contipue Dual-luning)

29 Nelson Lovipgaton - Nerth anpd South 785 ,000.
(Bupplemental Alloceiion)

58 Plttaylvania Conaztruot Croseovar pad Lefi- ¥,00D.
turn Laneg in Violnity of Royte 1205
and Crozacvers in Vicinity of
Rovte 729 and Route 713 Zast of
Danville



ROYTE

58

58

297

204

360

360

460

FISCAL YEAR 19%68-69

LYNCHRURG DISTRICT (OONTINUDED)

COUNTY
Hallfax

Halifax

Campbell

Halifax

Princa
Edwnrd

Churlotie &
Halifax

Appomattox
& Prince
Edward

DESCRIPTLION

JTaprova Msadiasn at Crossovar
in Viaeinliy of Eazt Interw
section of Route 703

Conatruat Three Crozsovera
Between Plitteylvania County
Line and Turbevilla

Bedford County Line - Emst
{Bupplemental Allcantlon)

Improva Routes 854
Connentior to Route 204

Nottowsy County Lipe =~
Meherrin
{Continue Daal=laning)

Berth ¥ylliesburg -
Scuth Clover
(Supplemantal Alloaeation)

Betwvesn Appomattox

end Farmvillas
{Supplsmental Allocation
to Contlnue Dual-lening)

Rilghta of Way (District Wide}

Preliminary Enginesring
{Digtriet -1&-?

Subtotal, Arterlel Network Prajeets

- 16 -

ANOUNT
1,000,

4,500,

260,000,

&,000.

700,000,

1,200,000,

300,000,

347,000,

8,415,000,




FISCAL YREAR 1968-£9

LYMCHBURG DISTRIGT (CONTINURD)

ROUTE CGCOUNTY

1%

24

26

43

57

9

60

60

DESGRY PT1ON AMOUNT

REQULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

Buskingham

Canpbell

Appomatiox

Pilttaylverin

Cumbarland

Pltteylvania

Charlotte

Cumbarland

Buckingham

Dillwyn - Harih 3 100,000,
{Supplemental Alloention
for Reconstruction)

Widen Shoulders end Extend 7,000,
Yralnege 8truoture neer :

Houte GBS

Reconmtruct Curve ut 10,300,

Aeecldent Prons Location
Near Route 6O

Emnviils - Northwast 135,000,
{(Supplemental Allocation)

Correction of nruinlga' 7,000,
North ol Farmrville

Chathem = West, Inaludeas 200,000,
Grade Modifinmtion at

Sonithayrn Eailrosed Undar-

pess in Chathan

{Supplemental Allocation)

Route 47 in Drakes Branch - Noprthemet aa,o00.
{Aopheltic Consrete Smrfacing)

West Cunberland Ocurt House - Wari 3,000,
(Lapheltie Conorats Surfasing)

Enockingham Court Houas - 40,000,
Mt. Rush
{Asphaltic Qonaerete Surfacing)

- 17 -



e ]
FISCAL YBAR 1.968-569

LYNCHBORG DESTRIOT (CONTIMNUED)

ROOTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
60 Puckingham Bucﬁln:hn- Court Houss - $ 77,000,
Ensgt Sprovasses Jornar
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)
151 Anharat & Bridge and Approaches Pinsy 85,000.
Neslaon Rivar
{Partial Allocatlion for
Eeaonstruotion)
291 Campbell ¥.0.L, Lynchburg - Routa 460 30,000,
{Supplemsntal Allocwtian)
460 & Prinos W.C.L. Faraville - West 1c0, 000,
15 Edward {Supplementnl Alloeation
for Widening)
501 Canpbell Broockneal - Neorih 150,000,
(Supplemental Allocation
for* Heconatruetion)
501 Amharet Reacnstruct Bridge over 70,000,
Jamas River at Snowden
{(Suppleomental Allocation
for Jelnt Projesct
with Salem Dlatrict)
501 Halifax Aridge over Den Rivar 200,000,

wt E.U-L- South Boeton
{3upplensntal Allocation
for New Bridge)

- Guard Rail (Pistriat Wide) 25,000,
- Strengthering mnd ¥idemin 25,000,
of Bridges {Disiriot Iideg

- 18 -



421
FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

LYNGHBURG DISTRICGE { CONTINURD}

ROUTE COUNTY DRSCRI PFION AMOUNT
- - Preliminary En inacring 3 72,282,

{Dlgtriat Wide

- - Kow Jigues and Signals 60,000,
(Diatrict Wide)

Subitotal, Esgulmr Primary Syetem Projeats *$ 1,426,782,
Total, Primmry System Construoctlon %$ 9,84 ,782.
Totel, Lynchburg District Interatate $ 10,132,933.

and Primary Allocationa

# Ipcludes funds for right of way acquisition whare npplionble.



FISCAL YEAR 196869
RLICHMOND DISTRIGT

ROUTE COURTY DESCRIPTION AMGHNT
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

64 City of ¥aat Richmond - East Bottoms 3 6,746,800,
Riohmond, Brldge
Henriea, (supplemental Alloomtion)
dooehland &
New Eant
Coantles

85 Mecklenbturg, North Carolina State Line - 8,400,000,
Brunswick & Rorth
Dinwiddie (Bupplensntal Alicoation)

295 Henrico, Route &4 West of Richmond - 1,000,000,
Hanover & Route 95 South of Richmond

theaterfield (Supplemantal Allocation)

- - Kighta of Way (District Wide) 800,000,

- - Preliminary Engineering ' §00,000,
{Dietrict Wide)

- - New Signa (District Wide) 40,000,

Total, Interstate System Frojects $ 17,886,800,

FRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL HETWORK PHOJECTS

58 Brunawick Hatween Lawrencarvilla $ 1,300,000,
By=Pass and Gresnaville
County Llne
(Partial Allocation
for Dusl~-lening)



FISCAL YBAR 1968-69

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

58 Brmanawick &
Magklenburg

360 Hanover

360 Hanowar L
Banriao

360 & Chesterrield
16l

360 Chegtarfield

ae0 Cheaterfisald

360 Amelin

360 & Rottoway
460

DESCHIFTIOR

Patwasn Lavrenceville 3
Py=-FPupx and Route 85

intarchange

(8upplemental Allocstion)

Now Bridge over Pamunkey River
{Partial Alloastion for Joint
Project with Fredericksburg

Diatrict)

Meohaniaeville By-FPasa -

Route 64 Interchappe
(Snpplemental Alloaation
to Contimua Dual-laning)

Modification of Intersection
at MecQuire Cirele
{Supplementel Allocstion}

Modify Crossover at Routa 1449,
Conatruet Lafi-tnrn Lanes gt
Rou%e A50 and Route 653 and
Iaprove Sight Distance at
Route 690 and Route 647

Conxty¥uct Crosaovera and Left-
turn Lanaa at Rouis 910 and
Route 906 and Ionprove Msdimn at
Crogrover Weat of Route 607

Gonetruet Croesovers in Vicinlty

of Appomattox River Bridge and
Route 307 and Modify Crossover
Conneation inm Vicinity of Route 627

Burkaville - Enst and Vast
(Supplemental Allocation
for Dualelaning)

- 21 =

AUOUNT
250,000.

100,000,

1,500,000,

100,000,

12,500

®,200,

4,500,

1,400,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTINUZD)

HQUTE CODNTY
460 Pinwiddie

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Yeat Route 85 Interohange = Weat § 200,000,
{Supplemental illocation
to (ontinus Dual-laning)
Rights of Way {Dletriat Wide) 130,000,
Prellninary Engineering 272,400,

{piatrioct Wide

Subtotgl, Arterisl Network Projecis

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTH

1 Chasterfieald

1 Chaaterfield

1 Brunswick
6 Henyioo &

goocahland
& Gopohlgnd

Channelisation at Entranea to
John Tyler community Collags
South of Route 10
(Supplemental Allovation)

Left-turn Lane on North
Bound Lane at Route 1602

South DMnwiddia Gounty Line =
Somth
(Aapheltic Conorete Surfeoing)

Weat Richmond = Weast
{supplemsntal Allcoetion
to Contlioue Dusl-laning)

Improve Yartical Sight Disimnce
at Houtes 600 West of Gooohland

MNrmet Yoo a

#§ 5,297,600,

’ 65,000,

4,000,

35,800,

480,000,

4,000,



ROUTE

10

33

33

40

FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTINORD)

COUNTY
Cheptarfield

Prinoe
George

Mepaklenburg

New Xant

Hanover

Henrico

Lunenburg

DESCRI PTION

Deatwasn Chesterfield Court
Housa gnd Chestar

{Fartinl Allocation

for Reconatruction)

Between E,.C,L, Hopewell
end Routa 154
(Asphaltic Oonerates Surfacing)

Betwasn Route 58 Nortih

of Clarkevilie and Eilua
2tona Cresk

(Supplemental Alloecaticrn for
Widening and Heconeiruation)

Waegt of Weest Polnt -

Route &4 Interohange
(Suprlemental Alloceation
for Dual-lening)

Bridge and Appromchas

South Anna River
(FPartinl Allocation
for Heaonstruction)

Grade Crosgipg Protective
Devices Southern Rallrosd
at Fair Oaknm

Reconstruction of Acaident
Prone Location Weat of
North Meharrln Eiver
{Bupplencntal AlTacation)

AMOUNT
200,000,

20,200,

150,000,

25% 000,

100,000,

20,000,

10,000,



ROUTE
%0

40

46

46

47

49

60

214]

FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

RICEMOND DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

GOUNTY
Dinwiddie

Dinwiddie

Brunawilck

Brunawiok

Mecklenburg

Nottomay &
Lunenburyg

Chastarfiaeld

Chenterfinld

DESCRIPTION

East Routs 1 ~ Eaat 3.

{(Asphaltic Conarete Surfecing
on Sections)

Improves Sight Distanss at
Romte 610 Wept of NeXanney

Hu.C.l, Lawrencaeville - North
(Supplamenial Allocation)

South Routs S8 -

North Caralina State Lins
[(Supplensntal Allocation
rfor Reconatruation)

East Chese {ity - Easgt
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfesing)

Betwean Crews and Tictoria
(supplemental Allocation to
Continue Recometruction)

fonegtruet Laft~turn Lane and
Uedify Crossover at Route 644 and
Conetruct Laft-turn Lene nt
Crossover in Vieinlty of Route 644

Conatyraet Left-turn Lenes at
Interasstionz of Routa &78 and
Inprove Median &t Two Oroaszovaras
and Modlify Croemover in Viainity
of Houte BRET

AMOONT
25,000,

3,000,

25,000,

100,000,

45,000,

6,3040.

4,800,



FISCAL YEAR 1968=69
RICHMOND DISTEIGI_jGEHTIHEED!

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
&0 Chestorfisld Cometruet Crossover and Lefi- 3 3,000,

turn Lan=e ¥ent of Rounte 673
{(Robloue Road)

60 Cheaterfield West Midiothian - West 870,000.
& Paowhatun (Supplenaniel Allocation
io Continus Dual-laning)

128 Mecklenburg BHeiwesr Route 1 and Rouke 137 10c,000,
& Lunenburg at Lafoonsa Cornper
{(Supplemental Allovation
for Reconstruction)

147 Chesterfield S&South End Huguenot Bridge - 500,000,
Sonth .
(Supplementel Allcention
for thial-lenlng)

120 Chegterfield Chippenham Farkway 180,000.
{(Supplemental Alloeation)

156 Charles City BPBEridge and Approaahes 235,000,
& Prince Jamas Rivar at Jordon
George Polnt Namr Hopewell

{(Supplemental Allocetion)

271 Henrico Inprove Curve at Accidsnt Prone 3,000,
Loention Horth of Routes 250

360 Amellin Ronte 153 - West 64,000,
{Aaphaltin Conerate Surfusing
¢n East snd Wast Bound Laenes)



FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

RICHMOND DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE QOCUMTY DESCRIPTION AMOURT

- - Cuard Rail (Distriot Wide) $ 25,000,

- - Etrengthening and Widenin 25,000.
of Brldges (Diptrict Iidag

- - Prelinlowry Engineering 110,949,
{ptatrict wiae?

- - New Signs and Sizoala 140,000,
{(Dlptrict Wida)

Subtotal, Regular Primary System Prajecte 1] 3,969,249,
Total Primary System Conastruction »g 9,266 ,845.
Total, Richmond Dlgtrlet Interetate $ 27,153,549,

and Primary Allocatlions
. — - — -]

¥ TInoludés funds for right of way acquizition where appliceble.



264

464

COUNTY

Cltiaa of
Chesapeake,
¥irginia
Eenoh &
Horfolk

fitiea of
Chesapaske,
Por4amouth
& Norfolk

Clties of
Chesapeake
& Horfolk

FISCAL YEAR 1968-69
SUFFOLK DISTRICT
DESCRIFTION
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Betwean Bowera Hill lﬁd
Hampton Roads Bridge~-Tunneld
(Supplamantal Allocation)

Betwewsn Bowers Hill and
Boute 64, South of virginie
Heash Boulevard
(Bupplamental Allceation)

Hetwesn Houte 64 {Near
Dagiers Corner) and
Norfolk-Portamouth Brldge-
Tunnel

{Supplemental Allocation)

Righte of Way (Distriot Wida)

Praliminary Engineering
(Pilatrict Iida?

Hew Signa (Distriet Wida)

Total, Interstats System Projscta

i3

Northanpton
& Annomank

FRIMARY SYSTEM
ARPRRIAL NETWORE PROJE LS

Bayview - North of Accomae
{(Supplenental Allocation)

- 27 -

5,836,402,

3,500,000,

1,000,000,

6,000,000,

1,100,000,

20,000.

17,456,402,

850,000.



FISCAL TEAR 1968-69

STFFOLE DISTRICT (CONTINUED}

AMOTNT
6,000,

100,000,

1,630,000,

1,000,000,

2,450,000,

1,100,000,

250,000,

110,800,

ROUTE {OURTY DESCRYI PTIOK
13 Accomack Conetruct Eraiﬁﬁfers 3
,and Left-tur™n Lansa

17 Nansemond & Betwean W.(0,L, Chesapanke
Isla of gnd Jamss River Bridge
%¥ight {Supplemental Allocation)

17 City of Bewars Hil1ll - Routes 135 & 17
Chesapeake & (Partisl Alloastion for
Nansamond New Copatruction)

Coanty

58 Nensemond, Holland-Franklin By-Faoa
Iele of {Partial Allocation)

Wight &
Southanpton
56 & HNanpemond §uffelk By-Faes
460 (Supplementsl Allocntion
from Route 58 Emst of
Suffolk - Blephant Ferk)
g Greemaville Hetween Route 95 Interchange
and Brunswiak County Line
(Partiel Allocation
for Duml=laning)
- - Rights of Way (Diatrict Wida)
- - Preliminary Enginesring
{Diagtrict Wide)
Zubtotal, Arterial Network Projeats "5

7,496,800,




10 &
258

12

3

35

40

60

60 &
143

132

FISCAL TYEAR 1968-09
SUFPOLE DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

COUNTY DESCRIPTION

REGQULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PRDJ!E!E
Isle of Smithfield By-Pass
wight {8upplemental illocation)
Nansamond Beiveen E,.C.L, Suffolk and

Houte 32 Hemr Nurneysville
(Bupplemsntal Allcoation
tfor Duel-laning}

Surry - Bridga and Approaches Cypress
oSWamp Near N,C,L. Dendron
(Supplenantal Allocation)

Sussex New Bridge over Nibbleis Nild

Bon North Roate 40
{Partial Allosation)

surry Correot Aocident Prons
Iocatlion North and South
of Route 612, North of
Otterdem Swanp Bridge

Jamar Westi Willfiemebury - West
city (Supplemental A2lcoestion)
York Grede Croaaing Proteoative

Devicea 040 Railromd and
Chanpeligation % Crogsovar
Hemrr Route 642, Blaaks
Croasing

(Supplementel Allocation)

York ¥.0.L. Hampton «
Route 17 at Tabd

{Supplemental Allcosation
for Duel-laning)

-

450,000,

150,000,

90,000,

20,000,

90, 000.

175,000,

25,000,

125,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1968-60
SUFFOLE DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION

254 Ivle of South Wipdsor = Souih
Wight -(Continua Recomatrnotion)

- - Guard Eail {Distrist ¥Wide)

- - Strengthening and ¥Fidenin

of Bridges (District Wide

- - Preliminary Exrgineering
(Diatriot Wide)

- - New Signm and Signals
(Diptrict ¥ida)

Subtoial, Regular Frimary Syatem Projeacts
Total, Primary Systen Conatroitlon

Toinl, Seffolk Distriat Intaretats
end Prisery Allocations

AMOURT
5,000,

25,000,

25,000,
28,979,

45,000,

bl

1,343,779,

.3

E, B#D' 5?9'

26,296,981,

¥ Includss funde for wight of way woquisition whera appllisable.



FISCAL YEAR 1968-69
FREDERICKSBURS DISTRICT

REOUTE GCOUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
IRTERITAYE SYSTEM PROJREID
95 stafford, Prinas Willisa County Line - $ 1,904,763,
Spotayl- Somnth
vanis & {Supplenental Lllooation)
Caroline
- - Praliminary Enginearing 60,000,

{Dlatrict Wide

- - Hew Signs (Dimtrict Wide) 10,000,

Totel, Intarstate Systea Projecta 3 1,974,763,

FRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL NETWORE PROJECTS

17 Glouceater Route 14 at Adner - South 3 975,000,
{Supplemsnial illooation
for Dual-laning)

17 Gloucester Between Dragon Bun Bridge 400G,000,
and Route 33 at Glenns
{Supplemantal Alloostlion to
Extend Dual-laning)

i7 Eseax ¥orth Tappahanncak = North 200, 000.
{Supplemental Allcoation
10 Continuw Dual-laning)

17 Carolina Bridge and Approaches 20,000,
Ware Cresk
(Supplementel Allocation)



IOCAL YEAR 1968-6

FREDERIOESBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUHT
17 Spotayl- Betwasn Route 1 amd Hew Post, 3 500,000,
vania South of Frederdickaburg
(Supplemantal Alloaation
for New Construction)
20% Carelina Route 95 Interchange = Korih 500,000,
(Dusl-laning)
301 Eing Izprove VYertical 3ight Dimtancs 13,000,
Geargns on North Bound Lans at Routa 633
360 King Hew Hridgs over Pamankey River 140,000,
¥illiag (Partinl Allooation for Joint
Project with Richmond Distriet)
360 King ¥illiam, Eazt Central Garags - East 1,600,000,
Eing & Queen (Supplementsl Ailoeation
& Zasax to Contipne Dual-lening)
360 Northuoher- Route 617 4o Yillage - 35,000,
land & East and Taat
Riohnond (Surplemental Alloortion)
- - Praliminery REngineering Sﬂﬁ,ﬂﬂﬂ.
(Distriot udJ
Subiotel, Artsrial Network Projecis L 1 5,384,800,
RECGULAR FPRIMARY SYSTEN FROJXCTS
3 Riohmond Betweer Emmerton and 3 50,000,

Totuskey Creek Bridge
{Partisl Allocation
for Iaprovemant)



FISCAL YEAR 1368-69

PREDERICESPURG DISTRICT (OONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNYY

3 Stafford

3 Yeptinoraw
land

3 Spotayl=
vania

3 spotayl~
vania

14 Eing &
Queen

1? Spotayl=-
vanie

1% Stafford

30 Carolins

30 KEing
¥illiem

DESCRIPIION

East End Chatham Bridge - Zast
{Suppleasntal Allocation :
for Dual-lening)

Conatruat Lafi-turn Lanes and
Widen Pavemant at Routs 2Z02Y
and Ronte 347

Congiruot Lefi=iurn Lanes
at Routes 93953, 626, 610 mnd
Mlles Drive

range County Line - Kast
{inphaltic Conorsts Surfwoing)

Batween Houte 360 mnd

Eing & Queen Court Houase
{Continue Improvemsnt of
Sectivan)

Congtruct Laft-3urn Lana

at Boute 1301 (S8ylvania Heights)

Eetwean Route 1 snd Boute 95
{Supplemental Allocation)

Eaiwesn Route 301 at Dama
and Hanovar County Line
{Supplemental Allocation
for Extension of Rowte 30)

Town of Weet Polnt

(Partigl Allocation for Cooperatlve

Projact with Town for Curd and

Jutter and Sidavwalk on Wast Side

Batwesn 17tk 3traat snd 24th Strest)

- %% -

AMOUNT

350,000,

20,000,

5,000,

37,900,

50,000,

10,000,

40,000,

80,000,

10,000.



ROUTE

33

203

208

208

218

218

0L

FISCAL AR 1968=6
FREDERILCESH I8TRICT [CONTINUERD
CouN DEBCRI PTION
King & East Lord Delawars Eridge - East 3
Queen (Supplenental Alloesstion
for Four~-laning)
Midflesex Boute 3 at Hermony Village -
East
{Supplemsntal illoomtion
for Resonstruntion)
Yentmora= Ouk Grove - Norih
land {Asphaltic Conorete Surfaning) .
Spotayl- Betwesn Louiss County Line
vania and Spoteylvanie Court Houme
{(5upplensntal Allooation to
Continue Reconpiruction)
Spoteyla Spotsylvania Court House - Snell
vanin {Aaphaliie Concrete Surfecing)
Stafford Inprove Intearasscotion
at Route 664 Zmat of Route 3
(Bupplemantal Allocation)
King Ronte 205 - Worth
George (Partiesl Alloomticon
for Rasonatrnotion)
Carolinas Betwaen Bowling Graan and

Routs 721 Hear DaJarnstt
{Partial Allooation
for Duml~laning}

Guard Ruil {District Wide)

300,000,

100,600,

25,000,

115,000,

17,500,

65,000,

100,000,

1.00, 000,

25,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1968.65
FHEDERICESRURG DISTRICY (CONTINUED)

ROUTE QJOUNTY - DRSBCRIPTION
- - Strengthening and ¥ideunin
of Bridges {Digtziot wanaf

- - Preliminear»y Inginesring
{(District Tide)

- - New Signa and Signels
(Digtriat Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primary Syatam Projects
Total Primary Systesn Construstion

Total, Fredsriokeburg Dietriot Interstate
ang Primary Allocations

ANOUNT
| 2%,000.
79,009,
42,000,
»$ 1,666,009,
»$ 7,050,809,
$ 9,025,572,

% Includes funda for right of way aoguisition whara appliomble,



BOUTE

b4

1

95

DOUNTY

[ it

FISCAL YEAR 1968-69
COLFEPER DISTRICT
IESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJEOTE

m,
Flurannosa &
Albemarls

Arlington,
Fairfax,
Prinoe
¥illism &
Faunquier

clty of

Alaxandris,

Arlingtom,
Pairfax &
Prinans
Tillianm
Counting

Gooehland Gounty Line =
HNeleon County Lina
{Supplemantal Allacatlion)

Thaodors Roossvelt Mamorial
Bridge = ¥est of Marshall
{Sapplemantal Allooation)

¥Yaoodbrldge - Mortih snd Scuth
(dupplemantal Alloamiion)

Rights of Way {(Diatrict ¥ide)

Preliminary Inginesring
(Diatriat Wide

Kew Signa (Diatriot Wide)

Total, Interstats Syatem Projects

Fulrfax Lk
Loudoun

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERTAL NETWORE PRCJECTS

Want Tysona Gornay - West
(Supplamsntal Allooation
4o Contioue Dual-laning)

- 36 -

AMOUNT

20,000,000,

1,000,000,

4,306,893,

30,0040,

33,836,893,

2,000,000,



¥
=
=

b |

G &
29

By~
Faan

29

29

29

29

29

211

FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

CULPEPER DISTRICT {(OONTINPED)

COUNTY

Londoun

Albemarlse

Albenarls,
dreesns &
Madieon

Calpaper &

Kadlmon

Culpeper

Faunguier

Frinoa
Willieam

Rappahannock

DESCATPTION

Leesgburg Hy-Pase $
{(Supplemental Allocation}

South Charlottesvilles - South
{Supplemental Allcastlion
%o Continue Dual-laning)

Rorth Charlotieaville -~ North
{Supplemsntal Allocaticn)

Jouth Culpaper - South
{Supplamental Allosation
%o Continua Dusl-laning)

Culpaper Dy=-PRED
(Partial Alloentlcon)

ronatruot Leaft=-turn Lanes

at Ronte 215 eand Horth and Sounth
Intaresctions Route 505 Horth

pf Warrsnton

Coengtroot Left=turn Lansas at

Two (Crossovere and at Routea 707,
619 and 674 in Vielnlty of Galnea-
villae

Massieos Corner - East and West
(Supplemental Alloomtion)

Rights of Way (Dietrict Wide)

- 37 -

AMOURT
100,000.

B%0,000.

240,000,

975,000,

500,000,

5,200,

7,500,

800,000,

200,000,



ROUTE QOUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

- - Preliminary Rnginsering 3 - 174,800,
{Diptrict Iid:’ '

Subtotel, Arterial Retwork Projecta “3 5,862,800,

ARGULAR PRIMAKY SYSTEM PROJECTS

1 Falrfax PenneDay -~ North and South 3 500,000,
{Supplensantal illocation
for ¥Widening to Six Laxpea)

1 Prinose Channalization at Ronte 1270 36,000,

¥illian South of Woodbridge

6 Fluvenna Weat Fork TUnion - Wesd 100,000,
(Continue Raoonstruetion)

12 Orenge Suuth Orsnge - Sonth 150,000,
{Puel~laning) .

17 Teuguier South Marphall =~ South 100,000,
{Partisl Allocation for
Teo Lanss on Standarda
for Tltimate Tual-lana
Fuolility)

20 Orenge Ronte &20 Exat Orange - East 60,000,
(Azphaltic Conorete Surfacing)

20 Qrange East Unicnville - Zaat 177,000.
(Supplexental Alloamtion}

20 Albemarla Bridge and ipproaches Miller 90,000,

FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

CULPEPER_DISTRIOT (CONTINUED)

Creek Horth of Scotisvilla
(Supplemental Alloastion)



FISCAL YRAR 1968-69
CULPEFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTIOR AMOUNT
22 Altesmarle Rounte 230 st Shadwell = ] 46,000,
Rouis 221 .

(Asphaltio Conorsate Surfacing)

29 Culprper ¥iden Pridge wil“¥pproaches §0,000,
Nountaln Run at N.C.L. Culpeper
{Supplemental Allcowtion) '

29 & Felrfex ¥.C.L. Falls Churobh -~ West 50,000,
211 (Partisl Alloaoation for

Cooperative Projest with

Dity of Fella Church)

50 Falzrfax Weot Route 66 = Lomdoun County Line 200,000,
(Supplemental Ailocetion
tc Contlnue Dual-laning)

50 Fainfax Correction of Dralnage 80,000,
at Tripps Run
{Partial Allocation for
Cooperative Project with
Gonnty)

&0 Loudoun Town of Middleburg 25,000,
(Supplemental Alloantion for
Curb and Qutier, Sldewalk
and Pavensnt Widening)

53 Albsoarle Improvenont at Entrance 15,000,
1o Montiaalla

123 Frinas Eridge and Appronches 175,000,
Wilifiam & Dacoquen Creek
Fairiax {Partial Allooation

for Resonmatructiom)

-~ 39 -



ROUTE COUNTY
123 Falrfax
228 Fairfax
- 18 Frinosa
Tilliem
236 Fairfax
2hd Feirfax
250 Loulsen
253 Prince
{014 William
123)
2By Loudoun

PISCAL TRAR 1968-69
CULFEFER DISTRICT {CORTINUED)
DESCRIPTION

Lnft-t\lﬁ Lanoa ¢t Rouim 309
and Route 1813 (Ingleside
Avapue)

Drainage StTucture and
Approaches Sugerland Hun
{Partial Allccation)

K.C.L. Manaspses =

Route 66 Interchangs
{Supplerental Allocation for
Aight of Way Acquisition
and Dual-laning)

Improvemsnt at Little River
Center in Arnandsla Aren
{Cooparative Project with
Developer)

Between Paileys Croea Roads
and Annandals

{Supplemental Alloaation

t0 Contipus Four=laning)

Route 15 at Zlan Crose Hoada -
Eaet-
{Asphaltis Conoreta Surfaeing)

Between Rouie 1 {Woodbridge) mnd
Houte 641 North of Raute 95
(S5upplemental Allocation

to Coptinuas Beconatprwcticn)

Bridgs and Appreaches South
Fork Catoetln Creak
(Partial Allocatlon)

AMOONT

4,000,

50,000,

220,000,

6,000,

200,000.

50,000,

100,000,

75,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1968-5

OULFEFPER DISTRICT (CONTINURD)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRTPTION AMOUNY
287 Loudoun Potomse River Bridge - Zouth 3 - hk,000,

(Lephaltin Concrets Surfacing)
- - Gunrd Rall (District Wida) 23,000,

- - Strengthening and Widenin 45,000,
of Bridgea (Disirlat Wide

- - Pralininary Eogineering 121,810,
{District '1dlf

- - Hew Signe sand Signels 160,000,
{(Distriect Wide)

Subtoial, Regular Primary System Projects *% 3,258,810,
Total PFrimary System Construntion L] 9,121,610,
Toteal, Culpeper Distriot Intarstats 3 44,958,503,

and Primary Allocatioma

% Includes funds for »ight of way mogulgliion where spplicabla,



FISQAL YEAR 1968-69

STAUNTON DISTRICT

ROOTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROJECTS

64 Alleghany & Clifton Forge - Esst and West & &,000,000,
Rockbridge {3upplemental Allocation)

P A Augumtn Route El1 - Nelson County Line 7,282,079,
(3upplemental Allosation)

&6 Frederick & RAoute 81 - Emet 100,000,
Warren (Suppliemantal Alloeation)

81 Rookbridge Boitetourt County Line = Norih 5,500,000,
& Auguste {Supplemental Alloowtion)

- - Prelininary Engineering 1,200,000,

(Dlstrict Wide

- - New Signe (Distriot Wide) 20,000,

Total, Intersteies Systen Projecta $§ 20,102,079,

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL_ NETWORK PROJECTS

¥ Frederiok & Route 81 Interchange = EZast % 1,100,000,
Clarks {Supplemental Alloontion
for Dual-laning)

32 Rockingham Eest of Harrisonburg - Eaat 1,000,000,
{Supplemental Allocation
to Continue Dual-lening)

33 Rockinghem Improve Medlan at Lrosacver 1,000,
Waat of Route 270

- 42 -



FISCAL YEAR 1968-569

STAUNTON PDISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
a7 Fraderick finohagter By-Pasz 5 4§D!UED.
{Suppiemental Allocation)
<11 Page Lurny By-Panma 1,400,000,
{(Bupplementel Allocatlon)

211 Shenandorh ¥est Pape Couniy Line - Westi 620,000,
(Pegin Dusl-laning)
- - Righ%ts of Vay (District Wide) 200,000,
- - Praliminary Enginsering 250,500,
(District Wiﬂa%
Subtotal, Arterlal Hetwork Frojeots 3 5,021,500,
BEGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PHOJECTS
11 Shapandoah Town of Woodstook 3 24,000,
{Purtinl Allocation for
Cooperstive Projeat with Town
for Curb ané Guitar)
11 Rockinghun Improve Vertical Sight Diatanpece 2,500,
North of Roate 704%
11 Rookbtridge Left-turn Lane st Route 613 1,000,
42 Rockingham DBeatweon Harriscnburg snd 125,000,
Bridgawater

(Supplemental Allccation
to Coptinus Dual-laning)



PISCAL YEAR 196869
STAUNTON DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUYE COUNTY DESCHRIPTION AMOUNT
42 Bath Millbtoro Bpringe - South 3 67,300,

{(Asphaltic Conorets Surfacing)

50 & Frederlok Zpzt ¥inchester - Ersi 175,000,
1% (Supplemantal Allocation
for Dual-laning)}

. 1v) Alleghany Modify Medien at Urossover 1,000,
et Romtem 784 & 697

al Roakbridge fonatract Crogsover in 1,000,
Yicinlity of Route 608

145 Shenandosh Aetwaen Route 81 and 55,000,
Route 11 in Edinburg
{(Supplenental Allocation
+o Continue Recongtraeticon)

Route Bl Intarohmunge
(Supplaxental Allescation)

257 BEcakinghmn West Dayton - West 25,000,
(Supplemental Allocetion
te¢ C{ontlpue Reconetructinon
of Secticnnm)

237 Roekingham Betwaen Route 11 ang 100,000,
Eridgevatar
(Supplemental Allocation)

275 Aupguata Be'tween Houte 11 Horih of 315,000,
(01d Stauntor end Route 244
2544) East of Routs 81

(Supplamental Allcention)



FISCAL YEAR 196869

STAUNTON DISTREGT (CONTINUED)

RCOTE LCOUNTY DESGARIPTION AMOTNT
276 Augusta Retweon Rockingham County ¥ 75,000,
Lins and Route 2%6 at Weyerr Cavas
{Supplanental Allocation
1o Recomsiruct Gap)
340 Hockingham Elkton =~ South 52,700,
(Azphaliis Concrets Surfacing)

- - Guerd Rail {Distriot Wide) 25,600,
- - Strangthening and Widaﬁing 25,000,
of Bridges (Dlastrict Wildae)

- - Freliminery Engipearing 102,359,

(Diatrict Wide
- - Mew Slgns end Signels 52,000,
(District Widae)
Subtotal, Hegular Primary Syetem ProjJecis % 1,399,859,
Total Primery Syatem Conatruction *3 6,421,359,
Totel, Staunton Distrlet Interstete $ 26,523,438,

and Primary Allcoationsa

# Inaluéea funds for right of way scquisition wheares spplicable,



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA .
DEPARTMENT OF HIGEWAYS5, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
APRIL 2353, 1568
URBAN BYSTEM CONETRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1568-69

Tentative Allocation of
State Urkan Funds - $11,019,546.

1969 Paderal-Aid Urban Funda [Excludes EPR FURGB) ===m=w= 4,280,096,

Total Urban Syatem Funds 515,200 B42,



URBAlY SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YERR 13%68-6%9

RODIE CITY OR TOWN

75

2436

29&
211

120

Town of Abingdon

City of Alexandria

City of Alexandria

Arlington County

Arlington County

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
CUMMINGS STREET $ 30,000,

Majin Street-Valley Street
(Bupplemantal aliocation)

MONROE STREET 500,004,
Bridge and approaches over

R.F.&P, R.R. at Potomarc

Yards

{(Partial allocation for

right of way, coastruction

and raconstru¢tion, ip-

cluding approacheg)

DUEE ESTREET 120,090,
Acberts Lane-Diagonal Road

(Partial allocation for

preliminayy englnesring

and right of way - 4 lanes,

ineluding bridge over R.F.&P,
Railroad)

LEE HIGHWAY 57,592.
Spout Run Parkway (Route 124)—

Vaiteh Straet

(Partial allocation for pre-

liminary snginesring and

right of way for reconstrue-

tion -~ & lanms divided, in-

cluding curb and gutter and

aidewnlk)

GLEBE ROAD ¥10,000,
QDpland Eireet-South
(Bupplemantal allscation)



URRAN EYSTEM CONSTROUOCTION FPUNDS (CONTINUED}
FISCAL YEAR 1%68~&% -

ROUTE CLTY OR TOWN
122 Town of Bedford

19%& Town of Bluafiald
460

Alt,
501 City of Busna Vista

- City of Buana Vieta

250 City of
By-Page Charlottesville

168 City of Chesapaaka

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

BURES HILL ROAD 5 30,004,
(Supplemental allocation)

VIRGINIA AVENUE 28,000,
Bluestons River Bridge-

Schanley Avenue

[Partial allocation for pre-

liminary engineering - 4 lanes,
ingluding curbk and gutter and
aldawnlk arnd W,&W. Underpass)

BEECH AVENUE 85,000,
2ind Btreat-Factory Street
(Raconstruction 4 lanhes with

curbh and gutter and sidewalk

on bhoth sides)

10TH STREET 11G,000.
Bridge and approaches over

Maury Rlver

{Reconstruction)

250 BY-PASS 204,000,

MocIntixe Road~W.C.L.
{Supplesantal allocation)

HIGHWAY 168 149,000,
Johnstown Rcad-North

carnlina Line

(Partial alloceation for

widening existing pavenent)



URBAN SYSTEM CONBTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINDED)
FPISCAL YEAR 106B8-69

ROOTE CITY OR TOWR
168 City of Chesapeske
15 Tovm of Culpepar
&
29
29 City of Danvillm
86 City of Danville
apl City of Empoxria
k{ibl City of Emporia
29k
311 City of Falle Church

DESCRIPTION

GRBAT BRIDGE BY-PASS -]
0ld Great 8ridge Road-
Hillwell Road

{Faxtial allacation for
praliminary snginesring,

4 lane divided on new lo-
cation, including hridge
ovey Chesapeake & Albemarle
Canal)

JAMES MADISON HIGHWAY

ﬂ-'las Hil H- ﬂf Dld H-:-L--
N.C.L,

{Paytial allo¢ation for pre-
liminary engineering for 4
lana divided)

PINEY FOREST EROAD
Alterpate 259-4.0.L.
{Channelize intersection,
including curh and gutter)

BROAD STREET
Robarts Street-~Falwell Court
{Supplomental allocation)

SOUTH MAIN STREET
E-C-L.*Hﬂrth
{Bupplemantal allocation)

BOUTH MAIN STREET
Maharxrin River Bridge
and approaches
(Reconatruct)

S0UTH WASHINGTON STREET
W.C.L.~Cavalisr Trail
{(Fartial allocation for pre-
liminary snginesring and
right-~of-way acquisition for

AMOUNT

50,000,

20,000,

40,000.

870,000.
32,000,

150,000,

50,000,

{~lana divided constr., iaclud-

ing curk and gutter and mids-

walk, cooperative project wikh

rural portion)



46D

58

258

258

42

CITY

URBAN SYSTEM COWNSTRUCTION FUNDS (CORTINUED)
PIBCAL ¥YEAR 1968-69

OR TOWN

Clty

Town

City

City

Clity

City

of Falles Church

of Farmville

of Galax

of Hampton

of Hampton

of Harrisonburg

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
MAPLE AVENUE $§ 170,000,

Broad Street-Fairfax St,
Gundry Drive-Falrfax Et.-West
(Supplemantal allcoation)

THIRD STREET 30,000,
"A*¥ Street-E.C.L,

(Partial allocation for pre-

liminary engineering and

vight of way acquisition

for 4 lana divided, in-

oluding curb and gquttsr)

RELOCATED ROUTE 58 240,000,
W.C» Il-"Hlin Streat
(Supplemental allocation)

MERCURY BOULEVARD },393,500.
Salam Street=-Pambroks Ave.
(Partial allocation for

 acquieition of right of way

and constrnction, including
curb and gutter, &€ and 4-lane
divided with interchangs at
King Street)

MERCIURY BOULEVARD 8Q0,000.
{Partial allccation for con~
prruction of ssxrvice roAds

and left-turn lanes)

HIGH BTREET 125,004,
drave Bitreat-Wagt Gay St.
{Supplemantal allocation)



1o

211

CITY

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTIOR FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YBAR 19668-63

OR TOWN

City

Ciey

of Harrisonburg

af Harndon

of Hopawell

of Luray

of Luray

DESERIPTION

CANTRELL AVENUE EXTENEION §
High BEtrest-Mason Straet
{Partial allcoation for
prelininary enginesring

and acquigition of right

of way for 4 lanes, in-
cluding ourb and guttar)

ELDEN STREET

Van Baas Strest-Main Dzive
(Partial allocation for pre-
liminary angineering, acqui-
sition of right of way and
constructien 4 lanes, in-
aluding ourh and guttar and
sidewalk)

BRILEY"S CREEK ROAD
Routs 156-W.C.L,
{Supplemental allacation)

MARYE LANE

Maln Street-North
{Partial allocation for
praliminary sngineering
and acquisiticn of right
of way for two-lana con-
struction on 4-lane right
of way]

MAIN BTREET
BI c- Ill-“.t
{(Supplemantal allogation)

50,000,

75,000.

155,000,

34,000,

6,000,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINODED)
FISCAL YEAR 1368-69}

BOUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ALt city of rynchburg WARDS ROAD $  135,000.
Fort Avenue-Diatribution
Foad

{Supplemental aliocation)

295 FOURTH STHREET 50,000,

Alt. city of Lynchburg Foreat Btreet=Main Street
50l {Partial allocation for

preliminary engineering
and acguisition of right
of way to develop oné-way
pair, incluvding interchange
at Main Street)

29 cCity of Lynahburg FORT AVENUE 50,000,
Wards Road-Park Avenue
iPartial allogation for
preliminary engineexing
for reconstruction 4 lanes,
inacluding ourb and gutter
and nidewalk)

213 Town of Manassas Park MANAESAS DRIVE 175,000.
“IEIII-"'E- CIII.-
{Supplemental allocation)

57 City of Martinsville RELOCATED ROUTE 57 791,050,
{Supplemental allocatlon)

4] City of Newport News WARNICK BOULEVARD 300,000,
Sherwood Place-Lucas Creek Rd,
{Supplemantal allocation)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRDCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FIECAL YEAR 19%GB-59

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
- City of Nawport News
337 City of Horfolk
337 City of Norfolk
aé:‘ City of Raorton
1l City of Petsraburg
301

City «f Patsrsburg

DESCRIPYION AVOUNT
18TH STREET EXTENSION 3 60,000,

Terminal Ave.-Harbor Rd.
{Partial alloocation for
preliminary engineering &
construction, including
wnderpass C.&0. Railway)

HAMPTON BOULEVARD 200,000.
Pazallel bridge and

approaches Lafayetts

River

(supplemental allocation)

KATERFRONT DRIVE 400, 000.
Boush Strest-I-264
(Supplemental allocation}

EENTUCKY AVENUDE 100,000,
llth Atrest-Coeburn Strest
{Supplemental allovation)

SHEPHERD-LAWEEHCE STREET 34,000.
Bayard Street-Sycamore Street

{Partial allocaticn for pre-

liminary saginsering to de-

velop one~way pair)

CRATER EOAD 250,000,
I-9% ~ Washington Strest
(Bupplemental allooation)



171

141

11

99

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1968-69

CITY OR TOWN
Town of Pogquoson

City of Poxtemouth

City of Portamouth

City of Portemouth

Town of Pulaski

Town of Pulaski

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

————

RELOCATION ROUTE 171 5 20,000,
W.C.L.,~Wythe Creek Road

(Partial allocation for pra-

liminary enginearing for con-
struction 2 lanes on 4~lane

right of way)

EFPINGHAM STREET 100,000,
Portsmouth Boulevard-Scott St.
{Supplemantal allocation)

WESTERN PREEWAY 50,000
Wast Norfolk PBridge

{Partial allocation for pre-

liminary engineering for con-
gtruction of bridge & approachea

over western branch of Elizabeth
River, long range projact)

CRANFMORD STREET CONNECTOR 50,004,
Wamhington Street-Columbla 5t,

{Partial allocation for acgui-

sition of right of way for four-

lans divided and channelization)

PEFFPERS FEERY BOAD INTEREBECTION 70,000.
Monros Avsnue-scott Streat
{Supplemental allocation)

RANDOLPH AVENUE 31,o00,
11th Streat-}N.(C,.L.
{Supplemental allocation)



67

&0

60

220

460

460

224

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTROCTION FUNDE (CONTINUED}

FIECAL YEAR 1563-569

CITY DR TOWN
Yewn of Rehlands

City of Richmond

City of Richmond

City of hoancke

City of Romnoke

City of Roanoke

Tovm of Rocky Mount

DESCRIPTION

RAILROAD AVENUE
Bridga & Approaches over
Big Creek

[Supplemental allooation)

17TH AND DOCK STREFTE
BEroad Etreet-ldth Straet
{Preliminary engineering
study to develop route
location)

HINTH STREET BRIDGE
{Supplemental allocation}

FRANKLIN ROAD

Hl E“I Undﬂml!'ﬂn c'l'LI
{Reconstruction 4 lanesa,
including curk and gutter
and gidewalk)

ORANGE AVENUE
Route 581-Tinker Crasek
{Supplemental allocation)

ORANGE AVENOE
Tinker Cresk-E.C.L.
{Supplemental allocation)

MAIN STREET
N.,E¥. R, R,.=-Cirgle Drive

(Partial allogation to con-

stroct 4 lenes, including

curb and gutter and aidewalk)

64,000,

15,000,

2,500,000,

180,000,

500,600,

40¢,000.

150,400,



220

311

50L

17&
58

24

24

225

ORBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTIRUED)
PISCAL TEAR 1963-6%

OR_TOWN

CITY
Tawn

City

City

City

of Rocky Mount

of Salem

of South Beston

of South Hill

of South Rill

of VYinton

af Vintan

of Virginia Beach

DESCRIPTION - AMOUNT
MAIN STREET & 125,000,

B.0,L.=-014 Purnace Drive
iPartial allocation to con-
struct 4 lanes, including
curb and gutter and sidawalk}

CRAIG AVENUE 250,000,
(Supplamental allooation)

BROAD ETREET 300,000.
5.C.L.~Logan Straet
(Supplemental allocation)

ATLANTIC AVENOE 14,500,
H-E.L-‘-E.E.L.
(Asphaltic concrete surfacing)

GOODES FERRY BOULEVARD— 13,0400,
BOUTH HILI. AVENHOE

8.C.L.~Becond Streat

(Partial allocation for pre-

liminary englneering to re-

conetruct, including curb

and gutter)

RELOCATICN RODTE 24 25,000,
Bedford R4 -Marmball 5t. :
(Supplamental allocation)

VIRGINIA AVENUE 50,0040,
Follard Strest-~Bedford Road
(Supplemental allocation)

INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD 300,000,
Shore Drive-Bouth
(Supplemental allocation)



15

il

132

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PUNDS (CONTINUED)
FIBCAL YEAR 1968-69

CITY OR TOMN

City of Virginla Beach

Town of Warrenton

City of Waynasborc

city of wllliumshﬁrq

City of williamasburyg

NESCRIPTION AMOUNT
INDEPENDERCE BOULEVARD & lﬁﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ.

Virginia Beach Tull Road
to Virginia Beach Blwd,
{Construation of parallsal
lane, ineluding courb and
guttar)

HARRENTON BY-PASH 200 ,000.
Garrett St.-Alaxandria 5t.

{Partial allocaticn for

acquisition of right of way

and ponatroction 4 lanea,

including curb and gutter)

SECOND STREET EXTENSICON 100,000.
Augusta Avenue-Ash Streat

{partial allocation for con-

struction 2 lanes on 4-lane

right of way)

JANERTONN ROAD 210,000,
“-E' Il- "'Bﬁﬂt

{Reconstruction 4 lanes, in-

aluding curb and gutter)

HENRY STREET 10,000,
Eﬁﬁtlm Etl‘.".lt"ﬂ L.l

(Partial allooation for

praliminary angineering

for d-lane rsconstruction)

Total Urban Allocaticns Statewide $15,299,642,

—————————



